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I. RESPONDENT'S OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON
GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Respondent, Christi L. Brown, objects to the recommended sanction set forth in the

report that the Board of Commissioners certified to the Supreme Court on July 7, 2009.

Respondent submits that the appropriate sanction for the violations at issue is a public reprimand,

as originally stipulated between Ms. Brown and the Allen County Bar Association.

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Procedural History

On February 1, 2008, Relator, Allen County Bar Association, filed a Complaint alleging

disciplinary violations against Respondent, Christi Brown. (App. A-1) An Amended Complaint

was filed with Respondent's consent on December 16, 2008. (App. A-28) A formal hearing

before a three-member panel of the Board of Commissioners was held on January 28, 2009, and

the report of the Board of Commissioners was filed with the Supreme Court on July 7, 2009.

(App. A-89) This Court's Show Cause Order was filed on July 15, 2009. (App. A-105)

The formal hearing of January 28, 2009 concerned grievances filed by two clients.' A

comprehensive stipulation of facts, exhibits and violations had been agreed to by Respondent and

Relator in advance of the formal hearing, and the hearing was relatively brie£ Respondent was

the only witness, and she corroborated the stipulated facts, expressed her sincere remorse, and

explained the changes shc had made in her law practice to prevent similar conduct in the future.

(Tr. 33-50, 72-76)

' The Amended Complaint filed on Dccember 18, 2008 contained allegations arising &om two
additional grievances, but Relator later conccded that those grievances did not support the
conclusion that there had been violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility or the Ohio
Rules of Professional Conduct. Relator agreed in advance of the formal hearing to dismiss the
two counts of the Amended Complaint that, in its judgment, could not be proven. The disrnissal
of the two additional grievances was confirmed in a stipulation and by Relator's counsel at the
outset of the fonnal hearing. (Tr. p. 10)
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In addition to stipulating all material facts, Respondent and Relator also stipulated in

advance of the hearing to the recommended sanction. The parties jointly proposed the sanction

of a public reprimand. (App. A-41) The Board of Commissioners, however, rejected the jointly

proposed sanction and has recommended instead a one-year suspension, entirely stayed on the

following conditions:

1. Respondent complete 12 hours of law-office management CLE. Such
instntction should cover office organization, time/task management, and
basic software aids for case management.

2. Respondent submit to a stress management assessment by OLAP and enter
into any follow up contract deemed necessary by OLAP.

3. Respondent participate in a two year mentoring program similar to the one
previously offered by the Allen County Bar Association.

4. Respondent commit no further misconduct.

(App. A-103)

Respondent hereby objects to the Board's recommended sanction and respectfully

requests that the Court issue a public reprimand for her disciplinary violations.

B. Factual Background

Respondent does not object to the findings of fact (or the conclusions of law) contained

in the report of the Board of Commissioners. The recommended sanction is the only point of

contention.

The violations at issue all arise out of Respondent's representations of two clients,

Davoudi Chiropractic, Inc. ("Davoudi Chiropractic") and Collins Oak Park Chapel and Funeral

Services, Inc. ("Collins Oak Park"). Each client asked Ms. Brown to provide legal

representation in collecting a money judgment. Each judgment had been obtained without Ms.

Brown's representation or involvement.
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Respondent at first had some success in collecting funds on behalf of Davoudi

Chiropractic. She pursued the debtor, scheduled a debtor's examination, and reached a payment

agreement with the debtor. The amount of the judgment owed to Davoudi Chiropractic was

$1,229.09, and Respondent collected $375.00. This matter was not neglected at the outset. (Tr.

33-42, 65-66)

Later, however, Respondent failed to respond to the inquiries of Davoudi Chiropractic

concerning the status of the matter and began to neglect the matter. The material facts

concerning Respondent's representation of Davoudi Chiropractic were stipulated in advance of

the formal hearing and are as follows:

2. In early 2004, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi, doing business as Davoudi
Chiropractic Inc., initiated a lawsuit in the Small Claims Division of the
Lima Municipal Court for the collection of outstanding fees due in the
amount of $1,229.09. The judgment was obtained without the
involvement of Respondent Christi L. Brown ("Ms. Brown") or any other
attomey. The judgment was rendered in favor of Dr. Davoudi against
Cindy L. Meyers and was journalized on Apri122, 2004.

3. On or about May 14, 2004, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi hired Ms. Brown to
collect the judgment against Cindy L. Meyers.

4. Ms. Brown promptly undertook to schedule a debtor's examination in aid
of execution, filing the request for an exam on July 14, 2004, and notified
Dr. Davoudi of the exam by correspondence. The cxam did not proceed.
On or about September 20, 2004, Ms. Brown advised in a letter that she
had set a debtor's examination for October 20, 2004. The examination did
not proceed, however, until February 2005, because of conflicts in Ms.
Brown's own schedule and for various other reasons.

5. On or about January 10, 2005, Ms. Brown negotiated a settlement,
confirmed in writing, with Ms. Meyers, who agreed to pay $75.00 every
other week in lieu of garnishment or attachment proceedings. Ms. Brown
sent a correspondence to Dr. Davoudi updating him on the status of the
matter and Ms. Meyers' agreement to pay $75.00 every other week. Ms.
Brown contacted Dr. Ali M. Davoudi's office manager and informed her
that she had begun to collect the funds on August 5, 2005.
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6. Ms. Meyers. kept her agreement for a short time period, but stopped
making payments sometime in 2005 and never resumed making them.
Ms. Brown contacted the bank when one of Ms. Meyers' checks failed to
clear. A 15-day demand letter was prepared and mailed to Ms. Meyers.
Thereafter, Ms. Brown did not take any further steps to resume the
proceedings in aid of execution or garnishment. At that time, Ms. Brown
personally did not update the client on the progress of the further
collection and failed to respond to Dr. Ali M. Davoudi's letters requesting
a status and/or update on the funds collected by the Respondent from Ms.
Meyers. Ms. Brown believed her staff was infonning Mr. Davoudi of the

status.

7. On February 3, 2006, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi wrote a personal letter to
Respondent regarding the status of collections. He further inquired as to
the amount of money that had been collected and requested that Ms.
Brown contact him. Ms. Brown did not respond to the February 3, 2006
correspondence.

8. Dr. Davoudi followed up with a March 31, 2006 letter to the Respondent
stating that if he did not receive a response, he would file a grievance with
the state and/or local bar association.

9. On April 14, 2006, Ms. Brown responded to Dr. Davoudi's March 31,
2006 correspondence enclosing an accounting and payment of funds
collected as of that date.

10. On December 20, 2006, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi filed a grievance with the
Allen County Bar Association against Ms. Brown.

11. Thereafter, Ms. Brown realized that her distribution had been computed
incorrectly. Ms. Brown had thought she had collected $325.00 from Ms.
Meyers, but had collected $375.00.

12. On May 31, 2007, Ms. Brown sent a letter to Dr. Davoudi enclosing an
additional $37.50 and responded to his inquiry regarding the status of the
collection of the judgment.

13. The judgment against Ms. Meyers is still intact, and continues to earn
interest and can still be enforced and executed upon. No rights were
jeopardized or lost by Dr. Davoudi.

(App. A-36-37)

With regard to Collins Oak Park, Respondent was asked by an attorney in Iowa to assist

in collecting from a Lima resident on a judgnlent issued in Iowa. Respondent agreed to
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undertake the representation but did not follow through. (Tr. 43-49) The essential facts were

stipulated as follows:

23. On or about April 11, 2005, Collins Oak Park Chapel and Funeral
Services, Inc. ("Collins Oak Park Chapel") obtained judgment against
Larry Beard in the amount of $4,717.25, plus costs and attorney fees. Ms.
Brown was not involved in obtaining the judgment.

24. In April 2006, an attorney practicing law in Winterset, Iowa, Jane Rosien,
referred the matter to Ms. Brown for collection. Mr. Beard, the judgment
creditor, resided in Lima, Ohio. Documents were faxed to Ms. Brown at
that time.

25. After reviewing the matter, Ms. Brown agreed to provide legal
representation to Collins Oak Park Chapel. On or about June 29, 2006,
Ms. Rosien forwarded the original certificate of transcript with judgment
entry and check in the amount of $200.00 as a deposit against anticipated
costs. Ms. Brown properly deposited the check into her IOLTA account.

26. By correspondence dated August 30, 2006, October 26, 2006 and January
30, 2007, Ms. Rosien and/or her staff, requested an update regarding the
matter. The October 26, 2006 and January 30, 2007 correspondences also
requested Ms. Brown return the certificate of transcript and retainer. Ms.
Brown failed to respond to these letters.

27. Ms. Rosien contacted Ms. Brown several times by phone regarding an
update in this matter. Ms. Brown did not return the phone calls.

28. Ms. Brown admits to failing to undertake any activity in c6nnection with

the matter.

29. Thereafter, On August 22, 2008, Mr. Collins filed a grievance against the
respondent with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. The grievance was
subsequently referred to the Allen County Bar Association.

30. On or about December 10, 2008, Ms. Brown returned the $200.00 deposit
and the client's original to Robert B. Fitzgerald, counsel for Relator, for
retum to Mr. Collins.

31. The judgment against Mr. Beard is still intact, and continues to eam
interest and can still be enforced and executed upon. No rights were
jeopardized or lost by Collins Oak Park Chapel.

(App. A-39-40)

5



The parties stipulated, and the hearing panel and Board of Commissioners found, that

Respondent neglected both the Davoudi Chiropractic and Collins Oak Park matters and did not

promptly distribute or return client fimds, although partial payments had been made to Davoudi

Chiropractic before the Complaint was initiated. (Tr. 40) The retainer paid by Collins Oak Park

was returned during the course of the disciplinary process. (Tr. 49) The parties also stipulated,

and the hearing panel and Board also found, that Respondent's neglect of these legal matters

caused no hann or prejudice to her clients. The judgments remain intact and can still be enforced

and collected. Nor did Respondent engage in any act of dishonesty or self-dealing, or engage in

activity for an improper purpose. (Tr. 54)

Respondent was the only witness to testify at the formal hearing. In addition to

confirrning the stipulated facts and her agreement that she had neglected the two matters,

Respondent explained her work history, the steps she had taken to insure that neglect would not

be repeated, and her office arrangements as an attorney over the years. Respondent worked as an

accountant and for an insurance company following college graduation and before entering law

school. (Tr. 26-27) After her admission to the Ohio Bar in 1994, she worked as an associate in a

law firm in Lima, Ohio until 2000. (Tr. 29-30) She opened her own law practice in 2000 and

until 2004 either shared space with another sole practitioner or employed an associate attomey.

(Tr. 30, 60-61) From 2005 through the end of 2008, however, Respondent worked entirely as a

sole practitioner, without any space sharing arrangement or other affiliation with any other

attomey. It was during the period of time in which she was practicing entirely on her own that

the neglect that gave rise to the Davoudi Chiropractic and Collins Oak Park grievances occurred.

She did not lack work at the time. To the contrary, she had too much. (Tr. 65) Respondent
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recognized in retrospect that the lack of structure and support provided by the presence of

another attorney contributed to her neglect of the client matters.

Desiring to obtain the support and assistance that an affiliation with another attomey

provides, Ms. Brown made adjustments to her practice before the formal hearing. She relocated

her law practice as of January 1, 2009 and began a space sharing relationship with Marie Von der

Embse, another sole practitioner in Lima. Respondent explained at the formal hearing the

benefits that her association with Ms. Von der Embse was already providing and the changes she

has already made to her practice to prevent neglect in the future. (Tr. 62-65, 72-74)

Respondent has no prior disciplinary history. She cooperated throughout the

proceedings. The panel chair thanked Ms. Brown at the conclusion of the formal hearing, "for

her honesty and candor." (Tr. 102) Another panel member advised Ms. Brown that he had been

impressed by [her] testimony" and continued as follows:

"I am convinced you are a good lawyer, convinced you are conscientious. That
you have your client's interest at heart. I'm convinced that you have a caring
heart. You were engaged in some work that I know is very difficult. You have
children that depend on you. You have families that depend on you. Well, single
women, I'm sure, that depend on you. I've been impressed by the case that your
counsel made on measures that you have taken to make sure this doesn't happen
again.

(Tr. 80-81)

Notwithstanding all the foregoing and Relator's request that Respondent receive only a

public reprimand, the Board of Commissioners has recommended the stayed suspension.
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III. ARGUMENT

A. Where an experienced attorney has neglected the legal matters of two
clients, without causing any harm or prejudice to the rights of those
clients, where the attorney has not acted dishonestly or with any
improper motive, has cooperated fully in the disciplinary process, has
no prior disciplinary record, has paid or returned to the clients all
funds owed, and has already implemented measures to eliminate the
likelihood of similar neglect in the future, the appropriate sanction is
a public reprimand.

The stipulation submitted to the panel by the parties included the requested and

recommended sanction of public reprimand. The recommended sanction was not arrived at

lightly or arbitrarily, but because precedent in the form of prior decisions of this Court led both

Respondent and Relator to the conclusion that a public reprimand is just and proper.

A case in point is Cleveland Bar Association v. Freeman, 95 Ohio St.3d 117, 2002-Ohio-

1944. The Respondent in Freeman acknowledged and stipulated to several violations of Ohio

Code of Professional Responsibility, specifically Discipline Rule 6-101(A)(3) (neglecting a legal

matter) and Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(2) (failing to adequately prepare in order to handle a

client's legal matters). Mr. Freeman had failed to adequately communicate with two clients in

separate bankrupt.cy matters. He did not follow through with commitments made to the chents

regarding the filing of claims, but he caused no prejudice to either client. Mr. Freeman received

a public reprimand even though he had not fully cooperated with the Bar Association's

investigation.

In Disciplinary Counsel v. Ita, 117 Ohio St. 3d 477, 2008-Ohio-1508, the Respondent

acknowledged that he had violated Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(5) and Disciplinary Rule 6-

101(A)(2). He had filed without authority a claim for damages on behalf of his client's wife and

then compounded the situation by dismissing the wife's claim with prejudice, still without the

wife's consent. The attorney caused prejudice by his mishandling of the matter, but inasmuch as
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only carelessness and neglect were involved, not enmity or dishonesty, the sanction was a public

reprimand.

hi Medina County Bar Association v. Piszczek, 115 Ohio St.3d 228, 2007-Ohio-4946, the

Respondent failed to keep track of deposits and withdrawals from his IOLTA account. The

Court in Piszczek held that a public reprimand was the appropriate sanction because there were

no aggravating factors and because no clients were harmed or prejudiced by the violations.

In Mahoning County Bar Association v. Dann, 101 Ohio St.3d 266, 2004-Ohio-716, the

Respondent acknowledged that he had violated Ohio Code of Professional Responsibility

Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(2) (providing representation without adequate preparation). The

Respondent in Dann had represented a client regarding a qualified domestic relations order. The

client advanced to the Respondent funds that could be used to fund a settlement with the client's

ex-wife. Respondent attempted to communicate with the ex-wife, but he also filed a Motion to

terminate spousal support, an act not necessarily consistent with the client's settlement objective.

When Respondent finally did reach the ex-wife, she agreed to sign settlement papers, but

Respondent failed to prepare them. He mistakenly advised his client that the ex-wife had signed

them. Respondent compounded the confusion by waiting until a hearing on the motion he had

filed before explaining to the client and ex-wife what was actually going on. Respondent

received only a public reprimand, this Court noting that Respondent had no prior disciplinary

record, had not committed misconduct out of self interest, and had refunded all funds involved.

His mishandling of the matter was more prcjudicial to his client than Ms. Brown's conduct here.

These precedents support the conclusion that a public reprimand is a reasonable and

appropriate sanction where an attorney's conduct involves neither misrepresentation nor other

dishonesty, but merely neglect, where clients have not been prejudiced thereby, where the
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attomey has made restitution or refunded advances, and where the attorney has demonstrated

remorse and has cooperated in the disciplinary process. We acknowledge that the selection of

the appropriate sanction in any particular case involves the exercise of discretion and that bright

lines are difficult to draw. But on the other hand, all should acknowledge that, as a general

proposition, lawyers who engage in comparable misconduct should receive comparable

discipline.

The conclusion that Respondent's neglectful conduct here is deserving of a one-year

suspension is, we submit, inconsistent with the weight of precedent. To be sure, the Board's

recommendation is that the entire suspension be stayed upon conditions, but before one reaches

the issue of the terms of a stay, the suspension itself must be warranted by the misconduct

involved. We are unaware of conduct reasonably comparable to Ms. Brown's resulting in a one-

year suspension being imposed.

The Report of the Board of Commissioners cites only one precedent in support of its

conclusion that a one-year suspension is appropriate, Dayton Bar Assn. v. Sebree, 96 Ohio St.3d

50, 2002-Ohio-2987. Sebree involved an attorney who had neglected a litigation matter for one

client and a collection matter for another, who didn't even recall that one of the grievants was a

client, and who issued a refund check that was returned for insufficient ftmds. It was not

determined as part of the record that the attorney had not caused prejudice to his clients or that he

was remorseful for his conduct. Most important, the attorney in Sebree jointly stipulated with

the Relator in the case that he should receive a six-month suspension, entirely stayed upon

conditions. The Board of Commissioners and this Court approved the joint recommendation.

The six-month suspension in Sebree was requested, not involuntarily imposed.
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Only two cases are cited in Sebree as comparable precedent for a six-month stayed

suspension. They are Disciplinary Council v. Harp, 91 Ohio St.3d 385, 2001-Ohio-48; and

Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Wilson, 89 Ohio St.3d 243, 2000 Ohio 147. These two cases illustrate

why the Board's recommendation here should not be accepted. The lawyers in Harp and Wilson

each received only six-month suspensions, each entirely stayed upon conditions, for conduct

more serious and more harmful than Ms. Brown's conduct in the matter at hand. Analysis of

these cases, as well as Sebree, supports the conclusion that a public reprimand is the appropriate

sanction here.

In Harp, the attorney filed a workers' compensation appeal for a client, but failed to

prosecute it thereafter. He failed to oppose a motion to dismiss the appeal and failed to attempt

to reinstate the case after it had been dismissed. He failed for more than five years to prosecute a

collection matter for different clients. He failed for twelve years to file a personal injury

complaint for yet another client. His neglect, which was far more pronounced and serious than

that of Ms. Brown here, caused actual prejudice to clients, but he received only a six-month

suspension, entirely stayed.

In Wilson, the attorney caused serious prejudice to a client he was representing in a

personal injury suit. The attorney failed to convey a settlement offer of $7,500, failed to respond

to the opposing party's motion for summary judgment, failed to file the Rule 60(B) motion he

told the client he was intending to file, and eventually failed to make payments on the note he

signed in settlement of the ensuing malpractice case. He received a six-month suspension,

entirely stayed, for conduct far more serious and far more harmful than that under consideration

here.
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A very recent disciplinary opinion of this Court also confirms that Ms. Brown should not

receive any suspension, even one entirely stayed upon conditions. In Disciplinary Counsel v.

Forbes, Slip Opinion No. 2009-Ohio-2623, a lawyer who had pleaded guilty to six

misdemeanors, all relating to ethics violations committed in his capacity as a public official,

received a six-month suspension, entirely stayed. His conduct was criminal, not merely

neglect.ful, and his suspension was only half the length of the one the Board recommends here.

We respectfully suggest that all benchmarks created by comparable precedent lead to be

conclusion that Ms. Brown should receive a public reprimand for her neglectful conduct, not a

suspension, and certainly not a suspension as long as one year.

In closing, several specific aspects of the Board's Report warrant mention. Ms. Brown

has already taken steps designed to minimize the likelihood that neglectful conduct will occur in

the future. Ms. Brown explained at the formal hearing that she had already commenced an office

sharing agreement with Marie Von der Embse, an experienced practitioner who was already

providing assistance and support. Ms. Brown has reorganized her work week to improve

organization, and she is working with her staff to improve communications with them and the

delivery of services to her clients. (Tr. 63-64, 72-73, 77) All of these positive steps taken by

Respondent are unduly and unfairly diminished in the Board's Report. The Report, for example,

comments that Ms. Von der Embse "is hoping to retire" and questions whether Ms. Brown has a

"long term network" for support in place. (App.A-103) But the reference in the record to Ms.

Von der Embse and retirement is nothing but a fleeting remark in Ms. Brown's testimony (Tr.

86), and the record as a whole does not support the conclusion that Ms. Von der Embse is

contemplating retirement at any time in the foreseeable future or that Ms. Brown's long-term

network for support is any more uncertain or fragile than those of countless other attorneys.
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The Report also mentions in analyzing aggravating and mitigating facts that four

grievances were filed against Ms. Brown, suggesting that even grievances conceded to be

without merit should somehow be taken into account in assessing what sanction should be

imposed. (App. A-99) Also ominous, and we submit unfair to Respondent, is the remark in the

Report that "the panel cannot help but believe there is more to this story." (App. A-100) The

comment implies that an unresolved suspicion is somehow an aggravating factor where the

imposition of discipline is concenred and that a feeling of discomfort is a substitute for proof by

clear and convincing evidence. An enhanced sanction should not be based upon innuendo.

We have the highest respect for all the members of the Board and for the Panel members

who heard this case. We applaud them for their service. But the sanction recommended by the

Board here is too harsh. Respondent's conduct should not result in any suspension, even if

entirely stayed, and certainly not a suspension of a year. Respondent acknowledges her

violations as stipulated and found by the Panel and Board, and she reiterates her sincere remorse.

(Tr. 76-77) But her violations are relatively modest in the large scheme of things, and many

attorneys who have engaged in conduct more serious and more prejudicial to their clients have

received discipline much more lenient than that recommended here. Respondent regrets her

neglect. She has already taken measures to eliminate the risk that it will happen again. She

caused no prejudice to any client, and she respectfully submits that she should receive the

sanction of a public reprimand.Z

2 Without intending to undermine our own advocacy, we should make clear our agreement that
should the Court conclude that a suspension is appropriate for Ms. Brown, the entire period
should be stayed, subject to reasonable conditions.
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IV. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, Respondent Christi L. Brown respectfully requests that

the Court impose in this matter the sanction of a public reprimand.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN M. PETROV (#0020283)
MONICA A. SANSALONE (#0065143)
GALLAGHER SHARP

Sixth Floor Bulkley Building
1501 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

(216) 241-5310 (phone)
(216) 241-1608 (fax)

apetrov@gatlaghersharp.com
msansalone@ga11aghersharp. com
Attorneys for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing, Respondent's Objections to Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law and Recommendation of the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline of the

Supreme Court of Ohio and Merit Brief in Support, has been served, via regular U.S. Mail,

postage-prepaid, this 3rd day of August, 2009 upon the following:

Robert B. Fitzgerald, Esq.
Baran, Piper, Tarkosky, Fitzgerald & Theis Co., L.P.A.
121 West High Street, Suite 905
P.O. Box 568
Lima, OH 45802-0568
Attorneyfor Relator

Jonathan W. Marshall, Esq.
Board of Commissioners on Grievances
and Discipline of the Sup^reme Court of Ohio
65 South Front Street, 5' Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3431

ALAN M. PETROV (#0020283)
MONICA A. SANSALONE (#0065143)
Attorneys for Respondent
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ONGRIEVANCES AND
DISCIPLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE ALLEN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE,

Relator,
-vs-

EILED

FE6 0 1 2D0g
BOARD OF COMMISSIUNERS
ON GRIEVANCES & OIiCIC'LIA1E_ _

CHRISTI L. BROWN
850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801 COMPLAINT FOR

DISCIPLINARY ACTION
Respondent.

Now comes the Relator, Allen County Bar Association Certified Grievance Committee, by and

through its undersigned attomey, Robert B. Fitzgerald, and hereby presents its Complaint against the

Respondent, Christi L. Brown, as follows:

COUNT I

1. The, Relator, Allen County Bar Association Certified Grievance Committee is charged

with the responsibility to investigate and prosecute allegations of misconduct against Attomeys in the

Allen County, Ohio area.

2. Relator received a grievance filed by Ali M. Davoudi, D.C. (hereinafter referred to as

"Grievant") on or about December 28, 2006 against the Respondent, Christi L. Brown. The Grievant

alleged that Respondent failed to adequately pursue his case; that she refused to respond'to his letters;

that she refused to make an accounting of funds she had collected on his behalf; and that she failed to

pay over to him, on a timely basis, portions of money she collected on his behalf. A copy of the

Grievance received from Ali M. Davoudi, D.C., ("Grievant") is attached hereto and incorporated herein

as Exhibit "A".

i.n w ornCis or

BARAN, PIPER, 7'ARKOWSKY, FITZGERALD & THEIS CO., L.P.A.
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3. Thereafter, the Relator timely conducted an investigation. The Respondent was

contacted, interviewed, and allowed to explain her position. A copy of the Allen County Bar

Association Grievance Committee's written report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit

4. The Relator states that the Grievant was not specifically concerned with the prosecution

of a professional grievance. Rather, the Grievant wanted communication from the Respondent, an

accounting of his funds, and a transmittal of the funds that she had collected on his behalf.

5. The Relator further states that upon investigation atid contact with the Respondent,

Atiorney, Christi Brown niade statements and assurances (on May 9, 2007) to the investigator of the

Relator conmiittee that she would immediately transfer funds to the Grievant, Dr. Ali Davoudi and

communicate with him. It was not however, until June 1, 2007, that the investigator received a copy of

Ms. Brown's letter to Dr. Davoudi, dated May 31, 2007, accompanying the funds that were held in her

possession.

6. Relator alleges that violations of the former Disciplinary Rules have occurred.

Specifically, DR6-101(A)(2), DR6-101(A)(3) and Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B). These violations

correspond to violations of Sections 1.1, 1.3 and 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct which

became effective February 1, 2007. Additionally, a thorough review of the investigation materials and

the written report filed by Relator, indicates that a violation of Section 1.4 of the Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct has also occurred.

COUNTII

7. The Relator received a grievance filed by Kyle E. Perrine on or about August 25, 2007

against the Respondent, Christi L. Brown. Mr. Perrine, alleged that the Respondent failed to adequately

pursue his case and coinmunicate with him on a timely basis. A copy of this grievance is attached

,

LAw orruls or

BARAN, PIPER, TARKOWSKY, FITZGERALD &';<'HEIS CO., L.P.A.
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hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C".

8. Again, the Relator timely conducted an investigation. The Respondent was contacted,

interviewed and allowed to explain her position. A copy of her response is attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit "D". Respondent failed to communicate with her client and has failed to

competently or diligently represent the client.

9. Relator alleges that as a result of the above-described conduct, violations of the Ohio

Rules of Professional conduct have occurred. Specifically, Respondent has violated Sections 1.3 and

1.4 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT III

10. The Relator received a grievance filed by Melissa Gandy on or about November 16, 2007

against the Respondent, Christi L. Brown. Ms. Gandy alleged that the Respondent failed to adequately

pursue her case and connnunicate with her on a timely basis. A copy of this giievance is attached hereto

and incorporated herein as Exhibit "E".

11. Thereafter, the Relator tiniely conducted an investigation. The Respondent was

contacted, interviewed and allowed to explain laer position. A copy of Respondent's Response is

attached hereto as Exhibit "F". Respondent failed to perform the legal duties she initially agreed to

accept, failed to represent Ms. Gandy diligently and failed to properly communicate.

12. Relator alleges that as a result of the above-described conduct, violations of the Ohio

Rules of Professional Conduct have occurred. Specifically, Respondent violated Sections 1.1, 1.3 and

1.4 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct.

LAW f)f-FlfGS OF

BARAN, PIPER, TARKOWSKY, FITZGERALD & THEIS CO., L.P.A.
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WHEREFORE, Relator requests that as a result of the allegations contained within Counts I, II

and 111, individually and collectively, that Respondent be reprimanded for her failure to:

(a) properly handle with diligence the matters entrusted to her by her clients;.
(b) communicate with the clients on a timely basis;
(c) promptly turn over funds to the Grievant, Ali M. Davoudi on a timely basis;
(d) prqvide an accounting when requested by her client, Ali M. Davoudi, on a timely basis.

and
(e) properly communicate and/or diligently represent Grievants, Gandy and Perrine

Respectfully submitted,

ALLEN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION BARAN, PIPER, TARKOWSKY,
CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

By: Robeit B:-Fitzgerald (0018462)
121 West High Street, Suite 905
P. O. Box 568, Lima, OH 45802-0568
Telephone: (419) 227-5858
Facsimile: (419) 227-4569
E-Mail: linia a..baranlaw.cani

Bp: JohrfM. Leahy/Chairman

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

4
LAW [)17l(SS (11;

BAI2AN, P1PER, "TARKOWSKY, FITZGERALD & THEIS CO., L.P.A.

li.

FITZGERALD & THEIS CO., L.P.A.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the COMPLAINT FOR DISCIPLINARY

;-r
ACTION was served upon the following by certified mail and/or email this day of
_ _.. _ . !

2008:

The Certified Grievance Committee for the Allen County Bar Association
c/o Chairman, John M. Leahy
1728 Allentown Road
Lima, Ohio 45805

The Allen County Bar Association
c/o its President, Mr. Bruce French, Esq.
P.O Box 839
Lima, Ohio 45802

The Disciplinary Counsel
The Supreme Court of Ohio
250 Civic Center Drive, Ste. 325
Coluinbus, Ohio 43.215-741 1

Christi L. Brown, Respondent
850 Bellefontaine Avenue, Ste. B
Lima, Ohio 45801

/
Roberf 13. Fitzgerald (0018462)

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

5
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BARAN, PIPER, TARKOWSKY, FITZGERALD & THEIS CO., L.P.A.



IXHIBIi- 4,
ALLEN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION

CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE
HON. SUMNER E. WALTEBS, CHAIRMAN

204 NORTH MAIN STREET
LTMA, OH 45801

GRIEV.ANCE

Date: 12-27-06
Your name: DR ALI M DAVOUDI DC

Address: 123'5 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LIMA OH 45804

Your telephone number: (Home) ( 419)MP-1-4749^(CELL)
(Work) (419) 228-0920

Attomey'sName: CHRISTI L BROWN

Address: 850 BELLEFONTAINE AVE

LIMA OH 45804

Attorney's telephone number: (419) 225-8987

Did you hire this attorney? YES If. "yes," date hired: 5-14-04
If "no," was he: (check any that apply):

Court appointed
Attomey for your opponent
Other (explain refationship)

Did you sign a written fee agreement with this attotney? NO
Is this related to your grievance? NO (If yes) Explain your understanding of
the fee agreement:

Have you, or do you intend to filed any complaint with any other disciplinary agency?
I?ENDING THI S (If yes) Provide the name of the other agency, action taken or intended
C§ff^CND 'PHE BESULTS.

Did the attomey file a lawsuit on yourbehalf7 NOT TO MY KNOWLEDGE.
(If yes) State the case number and court:



GRIEVANT'S $TATEMENT

State of Ohio, " County, ss:

I hereby acknowledge, subject to the penalties for perjury, that the facts
represented herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and understanding. I
further understand that by filling out this form and filing it with the Allen County
Certified Grievance Committee, the attorpey I have written about may be contacted for
his response, and that a copy of this Grievance may be furnished to him. I further
understand that the Ohio Su e Court Rules for the Governance of the Bar, under
whichruleslbt' s led require that ' a r be private and confidential.

Date: 'F2 - 2 rr -- ^ C/

S WORN TO BEFORE ME, and subscribed in my presence, this ---2,5^ day of
&4 ^^,„ Ly- , 200.



Davoudi Chiropractic Office, Inc.
Dr. A.M. Davoudi, DC DACNB

Amcrican Board Certifred Chiropractic Neurologist
(ioard Eligible American Chiropractic Radiotogist

Fcllnw Intcrnationat Academy of Chiropractic Acupuncture
Qualified Gleetro-Diagno;tician •

1235 Betlefontaine Ave. Lima, C?!i 458(14
I'hunc No.: (419) 228-0920 Fax No.: (419) 228-0753

February 3. 2006

Christi Brown
Attornev at Law
850 Bellefontaine Ave.
t ima. OH 45804

Reference: Cindi Myers

Dear Ms. Brown,

4

As you are aware, you have been handling the above case for my office for nearly
two years and unfortunately, we have not heard clear status of this case. I have
personally contacted your office two weeks ago and requested for your secretary
to drop me a note as to the status and as of today, I have not received such note.
I need to know the following:
1. If ther f wgs an agreement between. you and the patient for receiving payment

on a regular basis and whether or not this have been kept on.
2. If there is no such agreement what is your next move?
3. If you have, been collecting payment why hasn't your offrce been forwarding

the payments tf@ us? In addition, if you continue to receive such payment, but
you 3-e awaiting completion bafore sending the payment this would not be
acceplable.

7herefora, please contact me one way or ihe other and inform me of the status.

Better Health, --

,:-
Dr_ A.M Davoudi, DC, DACNB ^

s

^ie
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Dr. ;;. :•E. Da.oudi, DC DACidB
r:merican Board Certitiec! Chireprsctic hEeurologiJ-t
Board Eligible Arnerican Chiropractic Radiulogist

Frliuw tretrrtra!iur,r A=•Jnrr.y ^fChirbpractic Ae•utrur>_turr
Quali(ietl Glectro-IJiagriostician

1;:3 i Beliciontrrihe Ave. Lima, 014 45804
I'hone No.: (419) 228-0920 Fax No.: (419) 228-0753

,

rviarch 31, 2006

Ciirisii Brown
Attorney at Law
850 Bellefontaine Ave.
Lima, OH 45804

Re(ereric:e. Cinui iveyers

vear ivrz. 6rowrr,

I have referred a case regarding Cindi Myers debt to our office to you on May 14,
2004 461 legal means towards collection purposes. You have kept us informed up
to the timLb that you informed my office manager that you began cotlecting funds
from Ms. Myers in an amount of $75 and etc. In August of 2005. However, since
that time for some unknown reason you have not responded/reptied back to our
request io update your progress. I have personally written twice and called your
office twice within the fast two months for status and yet you refuse to keep me
updated and send the arrlount that you haYe cotlected.
I will send this certified and If I do not hear from your office within 2 weeks time I
wilf be forced to presume fouf play. I will then file e grievance agelnst yoUr office
with (Jhio State and the for.al bar association.

.1i6etier.lrlcs iI r,

i)r. A.ivi 6aVoiidi, Dt:,', UAGNB

/

ARIi1ili^



LIMA MUNICJPAL COURT
109 N. UNION ST.

LIMA, OH
(419) 221-5275

NOTICE-FALLURE OF SERVICE
DAVOUDI CHIROPRACTIC
OFFICF
1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVF,
LItvIA, Oll 45804

Vs .
C'INDI MYERS
7867 RD X
LEIPSIC, OH 45856

TO: DAVOLIDI CHIROPRACTIC
OFFICE 1235 HELLEFONTAINE.AVE
LIIv1A, Oli 45804

Case No.: 04CV100479

Your service of summons by CERTIFIED MAIL upon the following.parties has failed due to the
following: UNCLAIMED. PLEASE COMPLETE TIiE INSTRUCTIONS TO TIIE CLERK AND
RETURN TIIEM IF YOU Wl$II TO REQUEST ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
Name of party and address retumed from:

CINDI MYERS 7867 RD X LEIPSIC, Ofi

DEPUTY-CLERK
Merch I, 2004

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK

TO: ROBERT V. HOLIIIES, CLERK
Lima Municipal Court
101) N. Union Street
P.O. Box 1529
Liroa, Oll 45801

i,

Please re-issue the summons to the following address:

RY: [ 1 Ordinary Mail Certified Mail 14persanal
$4.00 each S6.00 each

Dated: f-6^

Signature

3-11-aqj
S Qo^r GL kf"

^ f ^bD(a -T-0 NAfYp PCC! ^E6L

\risc\crn i\pi cktvnrd\ci vi l\cNph f.spf doc revised 8.30.01 ms
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BROWN & SAMMET
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ciu•r.sti L. l3rnihii 850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Jennn• L. Srrrnnnet Lima, Ohio 45801 --

Phone(419)225-8987 Fax (419) 224-2710

Scptcmhcr 20, 2004

Davcudi Chiropractic
1235 Bellefontaine Ave.
Linia, Ohio 45804

O tdo l
1'e: Davoudi Fs.."vitiers

Case No.: 04 CVI 00478

Dear Mr. Davoudi:

Please find eticlosed an Assignment Notice scheduling the above matter for a
.hidgment Debtors Exam on W ednesdav, October 20, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. Please be
advised Ihat your attendance is not necessary.

lf vou should have any questions or concems regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerelv.

^Rwll-m^^le
Christi L. Brown
Atfornce at La w

CLBllnth
Hnclosurc

A-11



LIMA MUNICIPAL COURT
109 North Union Street - Hall of Justice

Lima, Ohio 45802
(419) 221-5275

DAVOUDI CHIROPRACTIC
OFFICE
1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LIM.4, OH 45804

Vs.
CINDI MYERS
7867 RD X
LEIPSIC, OH 45856

ASSIGNMENT NOTICE

Case No.: 04CV100478

TO:

DAVOUDI CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE 1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE LIMA, OH 45804

Plaintiff(s)

CINDI MYERS 7867 RD X LEIPSIC, OH 45856

Defendant(s)-

The above entitled case has been assigned for SMALL CLAIMS HEARING on
WEDNESDAY , 04-21-2004 at 09:OOAM in Court Room No. 3. Motions for Continuance are
granted only for good cause shown to the Trial Judge, together with a Journal Entry, signed by
both the moving party and opposing counsel 7 days prior to the date shown above.

ROBERT V. HOLMES
Clerk of L.ima Municipal Court

By / ^it lN^6L

Deputy Clerk/Bailiff
s

Dated at L.irna. Ohio March 23, 2004 .

Visc\cmi!pi.ckword:ci^,il^.cv phasf!n.doC revi.ced 8.30.01ms



LIMA MUNICII'Al, COUItT
BOX 1529

[,IMA, O1-11O 45802
(419) 221-5275

S7'A'{'GMENT

IN Itf.:: DAVUtIDI CI•IIROPRACTIC
O1TICr:
1235 BELLE7=ONTA IN E A V E
LIhIA, 011 45804

Vs. -
CINDI MYGRS
7867 RD X
LEIPSiC,O11 45956

CASr NO.: 04CVI00478
LIMA, O[ 110, April 1, 2004
TO:

DAVOl1DI CIIIROPRACIIC OPFICI;
1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LIMA, 01145904

***f.*yhk**1•****k**************k*k**h***k************************.******i*******

Ahril I, 2004 ADDITIONAL COURT COSTS DUE: $23.37 (ADDITIONAL
SI-IEitIFf: FEES DLIE FOR SERVICL)

LIAaA A1Mic:IPA1, COUIrI'
IiOB[:RT V. 110I.MPS, C'r ITh.

BY:

oEPUTI^-( 'LP.Rh ^

f^rT tl <
Frt" I ^l l," ^' ^

/

\risr`,r•inI ^ I , 1 :\ "nl'ri il`r ;Liirm (I:w rcvisccl 12.29.00 nas/lh



LIMA MUNICIPAL COURT
HALL OF JUSTICE BUILDINC7

109 N. UNION ST.
LIMA, ALLEN COUNTY, OHIO 45802

(419) 221-5275

RETURN

LIMA MUNICIPAL COURT, LIMA, OHIO
March 23, 2004

Received this.Writ on the day of./Ij?U41A 200^',r at /0:53..
pursuant to its command, I served the same on the _,ADday of-22&zA e , 20?(I, by
delivering a true copy of it, with the endorsements thereon, personally to the within named

/^r^ and on the day of
20_, by leaving a true copy of it, with the endorsements thereon at the usual place of residence
of the within named.

BAILIFF

BY:

Putnam County er s Uttice
1035 Heritage Trail
Ottawa, OH 45675

Jamss, R. Beutler; Sheriff

DEPUTY-BAII-IFF

CASE NO. 04(;VI00478

DAVOUDI CHIROPRACTIC
OFFICE
1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LIMA, OH 45804

Vs.
CINDI MYEP,S -
7867 RD X
LEIPSIC, OH 15856

SMALL CLAIAiIS HEAr ING 4-21-04

ISSUED: March 23, 2004

c.n

lrisclcini hicl:"V:)t-d\civil`rvrcturri.dnc rcviscd 12.21.00 m5/I1)
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ALLEN' COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
WRITTEN REPORT - GRI^cVANCE COMNSITTEE

^..^ ^>t....

U029/92a

A. COMPLAINT NC. unknown

COMPLAINANT(S): Ali M. Davoudi, DC

C. ATTORNEY (5ub7ect of Camplaint)t Christi L. Brown

D. DATE CCM°LAINT RECEIVED: The grievance is dated 12/27/2006

and signed 12/28/2006.

E. ASSIGNED zTTORNE° AND D'nTE OF A5SIGN2d£NT: Walter M. Lawson III

received'March 12, 2007.

F. DATE WRITTEN RESPONSE OF ATTORNEY GIVEN TO COMPLAIN-UT BY
INVESTIGATOR.

April 26, 2007

G. SUMMARY OF WRITTEN COMPLAINT: Dr. Davoudi hired Ms. Brown
on May 14, 2004 to collect money from a former
patient. Judgment had already been obtained. Dr. Davoudi
feels that Ms. Brown did not adequately pursue the case,
did not return his calls, did not respond to his.le.tters; por
did she send him his portion of the money she had coilecte4.

***TO ENSURE ACCURAC? OF COMPLAINT NUMBER, PLEASE USE

TNI5 WRITTEN REPORT FORM ONLY.
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GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE WRITTEN REPORT
COMPLAINT NG.
PAGS TWO

H. SOIgl.'9RY OF DISCUSSION FtITB COMPLAINANT: (If complainant not
contacted, or unavailab?e or non-coaperative, please describe
efforts made to contact or if applicable, why no contact uas
attempted.)
Basically as noted above in paragraph G. See my letter
dated April 26, 2007 and his response dated May 5, 2007.

Please note that in Dr. Davoudi's certified letter of
October 2006, he indicated to Ms. Brown that if.he did
not hear from her he would file a grievance with this
Committee. He re-emphasizes that he was simply expecting
a response from Ms. Brown and to provide him with any of
his money in her possession.

I. SJyMp.RY of DISCVSSION 'riITH LAWYER COMPLAINED OF: (3ttech any
documents or written explanation iram the lawyer. I: lawyer
not contacted or nc respcnse receivad, describe ef-orts to

reach attorney.)
Relative to the responses from Ms. Brown, her letter and
attachments-of April 6, 2007, my further inquiry of her
dated April 26, 2007, and her second response dated May
9, 2007 are attached.

Ms. Brown's initial response was quite brief and resulted in
the Committee's opinion in more questions thans answers. Ms.
Brown's response indicated that she left this matter up to
her staff, that there was no follow-up on the collection,
that she had not personally talked with Dr. Davoudi, and that
she still had $37.50 of his money in her possession which she
would forward immediately. On May 31, 2007 the undersigned
called Ms. Brown and asked her to fax me a copy of her letter*

J. ANALYSIS OF DISPIIT?': Specific issues of difference between
attorney and complainant:
There appears to be insufficient communication by the
attorney with her client and as a matter of fact, in one
of Ms. Brown's responses she indicates that she never
did talk to him. She thought her staff was handling it
with his staff.

*sending the $37.50 to Dr. Davoudi which she indicated on
May 9, 2007 she would do immediately. She indicated that
she had not yet done it but again would do so immediately.
On June 1, 2007, I received a copy of Ms. Brown's letter
to Dr. Davoudi of May 31, 2007.

A=16
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a
GRIEVANCE COMMITTEF. WRITTE'N REPORT
COMPLAINT NC.
PAGE TEREE

11022/02J

K. DR'S P055IBLY INVoLVED: (1) DR6-101(A)(3): "Neglect a legal matter

entrusted to him." (2) DR7-101(A)(2): "Fail to carry out a contract
of employment entered into with a client for professional services".

/(3) DR9-102(B): "(1) Promptly notify a client of the receipt of his
funds, securities, or other properties."

"(3) Maintain complete records of all funds, securities,
and other properties of a client coming into the possession of the
lawyer and render appropriate account to his client regarding them."

"(4) Promptly pay or deliver to the client as requested
by a client the funds, securities, or other properties in the possession
of the lawyer which the client is entitled to receive."

L. DOCUMENTS fif any) EXPliINED: Third parties ,( if any)
cor.sulted.

Letters submitted. No third parties were consulted

M. CONCLUSIONS: ( Include mention of DP. viclated, reasons for

dismissal, etc.)

See recommendation

A-17



__.3/30/07 15:20 FAX 919 227 20 BUNT AND JOBIVSDN

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE WRITTEN REPORT
COMPI,AINT NO.
PAGE FOUR

N. GENERAL COMMENTS: See recommendation

® 023 /02a

0. RECOMMENDATIONS: The Committee believes that a letter of
admonition should be given to Ms. Brown. We believe that a pattern
may exist and that hopefully it can be corrected with direction from
the Committee.

W /OM JZE- 6h 10 7
CHAIRPER$ON
INVESTIGATING P-ANEL

A-18



EXHiB11-._...
ALLEN COUNTY. BAR ASSOCIATION
c/o Allen County Law Library

Allen County Courthouse
Lima, Ohio 45801

CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

Your Name Il
Address M N . ihGyCr rCi

Zi iy+Q . Oh 'iSRo^I

Telephone Number (Home) 4-I!g Z014 Zjg,-rj
(Work) 4(9 Z3y I tv94

Address ^^ [^jlc> ^,^ine 1}Ia Li mn, f1^^ 580 i
Attorney's Name^^f^5+^^ l

Telephone number y(q.ZZS' Q4P'7

Did you hire this attorney? i1{5
Date you hired this attorney

Did you sign.a fee contract with this attorney? ^
hat was your understanding bf the terms o^ the^fee agreement?
f`f?tD,l C^t Cc^^1^'f^QC^ i5 C:x1SD Eii^C'at7"

Have you filed a complaint with another disciplinary agency?
N p If, yes state name of agency, action taken and date

^1L1(^(=V ! o' k fxn[i fieeS
Ml 0I1r^o: lr} 41e-vv& C'nmilkf-k Cal^ll^:^t^^e(ti+ Wifh C"i

Explain the facts of your complaint; including dates; describe
what you think is unethical conduct. Attach copies of any
correspondence and documents which support your complaint. You
may attach additional paper as necessary.

+" ,ce r ;^ ex Si }IFlr%ki ^Rh
C i >

+ t S+ 1 ° r
^-. •. - - --y2 - •e. 5-x - ^-e.. S m Crf- S

h i N re ^i
•h'^ nncl C'c,1t exw P ncscsin•
4 ^.H'l'I ; ^''^^ ^' - 'TIC -P 1 VP.iS[:C: 1

A-19



Did the attorney file a lawsuit. on your behalf?^/(^^ 1C1WSL21 f
If so, please state case number and court

Have you filed a lawsuit against the attorney? 9p
If so, please state case number and court

Did you discharge the attorney? dn
If so, date of dischairge

I understand that by filling out this form and filing
it with the Certified Grievance Committee, the attorney I have
written about may be contacted. I also understand that a copy of
this form may be sent to the attorney. I furthei- understand that
the Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio
require that this matter be private and confidential.

-^`1Z I()`i
Signature Date

SWORN TO BEFORE ME, and subscribed in my presencr this
day of (Iuqj.;A

I.l1^am^ ^' 11^JL^^J
Notary Public

MI,IIA{N R. PERRIN
NpTARrPUBUC, srATECFaIID

WOM"dwm Za .



EXHIBli.
RESPONSE:

I was retained by Kyle Perrine to prepare paperwork for a Dissolution. The
Dissolution was finalized on March 7, 2007 between Kyle Perrine and Joy Perrine.

At the time of the dissolution, a Quit Claim Deed to transfer the real property was
not prepared. I had made arrangements with Joy Perrine to come by later in the day to
sign the Deed. Joy never showed up at my office that day.

Thereafter, Kyle began to call about the status of the deed. I contacted Joy and
explained to her that she needed to come in and sign the deed. Joy expressed to me
concerns about Kyle using a joint credit card and putting new charges on the card. I
contacted Kyle thereafter and explained to him that he needed to stopping using the card,
close out the card and possibly do a transfer balance to a new credit card in his name
alone. Kyle understood and stated that he would do the same.

I contacted Joy thereafter and Joy stated that she would review the matters with
the credit card statement. Joy also agreed to come into the office and sign the deed.
This conversation took place on a Monday and Tuesday and Joy was to come in on a
Friday. Joy did show up on Friday and refused to sign the deed.

I discussed this with my staff and they recalled that Joy had come in two different
times, each time the Deed was prepared and ready for her signature.

After Joy did not sign the deed, Kyle was notified that she refused to sign the
deed. Kyle was further notified by my staff over the phone and during a conversation
when he came into the office that an additional $150.00 was needed to reopen the case.
Kyle never scheduled an appointment and never paid the additional $150.00 to reopen the
case for enforcement of the deed to be signed.

At this point in time, I would be more than willing to file a Motion with the Court
to enforce the signing of a Quit Claim deed. I have sent the enclosed letter to Mr.
Perrine,
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CHRISTI.L. BROWN
ATTORNI3YATI.AW

850 Belleforttaine Avenue
Lima,-Ohio 45801

Phone(419)225-8987 Fax (419) 224-2710

I`!vvcuibcr 13, 2007

Mr. 1':.ylc " ;nc
3`;77N.Ti• varRoad
Lima, Ohiv 45801

Re: Quit Claim Deed

Dear Kylc:

Thi:. letter is to advise that I am willing to. file a Motion with the Court in. order
that thc p(::)crty at 3577 N. Thayer Road be transferred into your name alone and to not
c! -iar;;c oiry atorney fees or to pay the deposit for the courf costs. Essentially, there
n ould bc i, costs to you.

1-lo :,cver, I need for you to schedule an appointment with me, in order to discuss
this maltc, so that you understand exactly the direction that we will go forward as there a
a co uplc o f di fferent avenues that we could take. I also need to discuss with you the
issue regarcling the credit cazd bills.

Ulxm receipt of this letter, please contact my office and schedule an appointment
i: you wani me to continue to represent you in this matter.

;:inccrelv.

l"hristi L. .'Srown



ALLEN COUNTY,BAR ASSOCIATION
c/o Allen County Law Library

Allen County Courthouse
Lima, Ohio 45801

CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE COMMITT

I

Telephone Number (Home)_ 0L11 - Z('jq- lnq41
(Work) fyJA

Attorney' s Name
Address _ ^l

TelephonP number 41 - -j

Did you hire this attorney^ ^wk- IrLV-L oL. 9 50 C) Feleti n-q
Date you hired this attorney y

Did you sign.a fee contract with this attorney?_ nCl)
at,wasyour underst ndin of the terms af e f e agreeme t?
C^^vz ^S^ ^r1(l fihs "Ic^. ^^^[9 ' S^

44
(- _r t^Gr LUAJrva^

e you filed a complaint 'with another discip inary agency?
If, yes_ ate name f agency action taken and date^^ft 2) BP) (:ti\ ,-

Explain the facts of your complaint; including dates; describe
what you think is unethical conduct. Attach copies of any
correspondence and documents wi-ich zupport you;- complair.t. You
may attach additional p er as iiecessary. -4- (V '

n- I.'Yl C f'%i'1 c n4- 1 L i%n1 - 1 n . s, -- i

: 1 i\x^^ tr LL ; )( )

r +Kle i 2 _
ly^r i 2R 1 1 B ess^

,c vz
r l..'h&

tY`Gi..Cvu t1C .T1' no-l ^v Gh QD G'CvC7hE.^- 51h -,_r Co-K.C.ec^
C; y^ ck -^ lct Tr-, st^ Y po- Ec^.l ^^ScrC! Ck-f1(?l ^^tF ic

6^ac^ t v esp^7.,r^&c ci Ly^ v"o^, 1. c-
cx CCs 5+^^

f` r.:



v.^•.-L.s• 1 v. ^ l-' J 1 I`-r ^ ^'

1 C^^C^tLt. I'la^'t Ct C^'leU.^. a6^0vO i ^c ^kYe ^

^D -T was
in^ S^i"1

(^Q(,

-n K ► r^ ^c^Q _

DLI-G

Y

A^

i*TU -4 OAO
waYLk mo nVl

--^b
(-If- cmi

no^r
2__,^. CL

s7^ ' ^ ^^ ^ sLECLa -lt^ ^^-^z
^ ._-r -k'^ v2 5^hS,_ + \I4^ S

C^C^ - ^ .l r
Y) . ca t^ ^ re.

..JIL lJ n D

r Cl 1)k:m- a -+ agD CI .̀t. pP -
--V)

Q-^ A Cil) > LOY - ^^ . .

^

^C c^ l'Un x-c)Cla^ IAtt l^^'L ^`

^ .^ x r



Did the attorney file a lawsuit.on your behalf? ND
If so, please state case number and court

Have'you filed a lawsuit against the attorney?
If so, please state case number and court

Did you discharge the attorney? SeVf£Y(x-k -^YVICS [.'`o
If so, date of discharge LG.\k

Ck5L- cR .(vr nul.km rv)o .̂ _ Silune^e^ reiu,,^oct ^t SU
T ^,',} ynr ogicz (Cr1pu1 ^^ aS ( i1^rr^ L^^^A-KL- 656.

I understand that by filling out this form and filing
it with the Certi€ied Grievance Committee, the attorney I have
written about may be contacted. I also understand that a copy of
this form may be sent to the attorney. I further understand that
the Supreme Court Rules for the GovPrnment of the Bar of Ohio
require that this matter be private and confidential.

Signature Date

SWORN TO BEFORE ME, and subscribed in my presence this
day of , 19

Notary Public
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From: "Missy" <mgandy0watchtv.nep
To: "Chris Mary" <xeffi@woh.r_com>
8ent: Monday, November 12, 2007 3:19 PM
Subject Fw: Refund please

- Original Message -
From: Missy
To: cbrowg^yvQembarq[L^aiL_com
Ssnt: Saturday, October 13, 20U7 5:04 PM 1*^-"
Subjeer Refund please 1^_I

Christi Borwn,Trish or Lisa(?)-
This is Missy Gandy. I am writing to request that the $500(the check that

has been cashed) I gave to Christi on September 14th be refunded to me this
week. I think this is very unprofessional. I have called and left phone messages
(at least 10-15 total) and about 4-5 emails-requesting that anyone call me back
and let me know what to do or what not to do in our matter. Trish has taken most
the messages but the other lady did as welt as the answering machine.The last
conversation I had was with Trish on October 8th-she "assured" me that she
would give Chrisfi the message"Please call back as soon as possible".Well it's
the 14th and still nothing.l do not want a call back at this point-I just cannot
believe how disrespectful and unprofessional this is.l am a VERY passive person
and said so to Trish in several conversations, and told her I didnt care who called
me back "even if it was the janitor" to let me know ANYTHING.Not 1 phone call
or email since 1 left Christi's office(and my money) on Sept. 14th,2007.As I stated
1 do not want a phone call now -1 am requesting a nrfund -and if that is not
possible -or I dont receive it this week-I am filing a complaint with the Better
Business Bureau on October 22nd. Im sure you have my address on file-14795
Fruend rd delphos,Oh. 45833..
Thank you,
Missy Gandy

nD0- ryy)



EXHIBII
RESPONSE:

I first met with Melissa Gandy on August 27, 2007 in regards to a Land Contract
that her and her husband had entered into. Ms. Gandy advised that her husband was
going to be relocate and they were looking at options with the Land Contract. We
discussed several options, including the liability that potentially they were looking at. I
charged Ms. Gandy $50.00 for an office conference.

Thereafter, I had several telephone conversations with Ms. Gandy. These
telephone conversations centered around her contact with the Sellers.

On or about September 13, 2007, Ms. Hammond put a deposit down for a retainer
of $500.00. Thereafter, I contacted Attomey, Greg Antalis, who had represented the
Sellers in the past and we discussed the prospect of listing the residence and trying to get
it sold. Greg had recommended a realtor and I forwarded that to Ms. Gandy and
advised her to work with the Sellers. Ms. Gandy contacted the realtor and the realtor
contacted the Sellers and prepared a listing agreement Ms. Gandy came to my office,
with no appointment and I reviewed the listing agreement for Ms. Gandy and advised her
not sign it as it included a clause that she pay the real estate commission. I explained to
her that it was not necessary to have the clause in it as the parties were already bound by
the terms of the Land Contract.

Subsequently, I had another phone call from Ms. Gandy and we again discussed
her options. At this time, we also discussed an offer of some type of
settlement/proposal. The next thing I know I received the e-mail stating she wanted the
retainer back.

During the months of September/October, my e-mail was unreliable because of a
switch between earthlink.net and embarq. Earthlink was no longer going to service my-
email account and I had to switch to embarqmail. Some e-mails were forwarded and
others were not.

When I did receive the e-mail that Ms. Gandy wanted her retainer back, I did stop
all phone aalls. The case had not been billed out and subsequently received a Complaint
from the Better Business Bureau. After receiving the complaint, I returned her retainer
in full on November 14, 2007.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COIYIIVIISSIONERS ON GRIEVANCES AND
DISCIPLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TI-IE ALLEN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION : CASE NO.: 08-002
CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE, F'LE®

-vs
Relator,

DEC 16 2008-

ROARD OF COMMISSIONERS
CHRISTI L. BROWN . ON GRIEVANCES & DlSCIPLINE
850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801 AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR

DISCIPLINARY ACTION
Respondent.

Now comes the Relator, Allen County Bar Association Certified Grievance Committee, by and

through its undersigned attorney, Robert B. Fitzgerald, and hereby presents its Complaint against the

Respondent, Christi L. Brown, as follows:

COUNTI

1. The, Relator, Allen County Bar Association Certified Grievance Committee is charged

with the responsibility to investigate and prosecute allegations of misconduct against Attomeys in the

Allen County, Ohio area.

2. Relator received a grievance filed by Ali M. Davoudi, D.C. (hereinafter referred to as

"Grievant") on or about December 28, 2006 against the Respondent, Christi L. Brown. The Grievant

alleged that Respondent failed to adequately pursue his case; that she refused to respond to his letters;

that she refused to make an accounting of funds she had collected on his behalf; and that she failed to

pay over to him, on a timely basis, portions of money she collected on his behalf. A copy of the

Grievance received from Ali M. Davoudi, D.C., ("Grievant") is attached hereto and incorporated herein
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as Exhibit "A".

3. Thereafter, the Relator timely conducted an investigation. The Respondent was

contacted, interviewed, and allowed to explain her position. A copy of the Allen County Bar

Association Grievance Committee's written report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit

4. The Relator states that the Grievant was not specifically concerned with the prosecution

of a professional grievance. Rather, the Grievant wanted coinmunication from the Respondent, an

accounting of his funds, and a transmittal of the funds that she had collected on his behalf.

5. The Relator further states that upon investigation and contact with the Respondent,

Attorney, Christi Brown made statements and assurances (on May 9, 2007) to the investigator of the

Relator committee that she would immediately transfer fonds to the Grievant, Dr. Ali Davoudi and

communicate with him. It was not however, until June 1, 2007, that the investigator received a copy of

Ms. Brown's letter to Dr. Davoudi, dated May 31, 2007, accompanying the funds that were held in her

possession.

6. Relatorallegesthat violations of the former Disciplinary Rules have occurred.

Specificalty, DR6-101(A)(2), DR6-101(A)(3) and Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B). These violations

correspond to violations of Sections 1.1, 1.3 and 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct which

became effective February 1, 2007. Additionally, a thorough review of the investigation materials and

the written report filed by Relator, indicates that a violation of Section 1.4 of the Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct has also occurred.

COUNT II

7. The Relator received a grievance filed by Kyle E. Pemne on or about August 25, 2007

against the Respondent, Christi L. Brown. Mr. Perrine, alleged that the Respondent failed to adequately
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pursue his case and communicate with him on a timely basis. A copy of this grievance is attached hereto

and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C".

8. Again, the Relator timely conducted an investigation. The Respondent was contacted,

interviewed and allowed to explain her position. A copy of her response is attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit "D". Respondent failed to communicate with her client and has failed to

competently or diligently represent the client.

9. Relator alleges that as a result of the above-described conduct, violations of the Ohio

Rules of Professional conduct have occurred. Specifically, Respondent has violated Sections 1.3 and 1.4

of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT III

10. The Relator received a grievance filed by Melissa Gandy on or about November 16, 2007

against the Respondent, Christi L. Brown. Ms. Gandy alleged that the Respondent failed to adequately

pursue her case and communicate with her on a timely basis. A copy of this grievance is attached hereto

and incorporated herein as Exhibit "E".

11. Thereafter, the Relator timely conducted an investigation. The Respondent was

contacted, interviewed and allowed to explain her position. A copy of Respondent's Response is

attached hereto as Exhibit "F". Respondent failed to perform the legal duties she initially agreed to

accept, failed to represent Ms. Gandy diligently and failed to properly conununicate.

12. Relator alleges that as a result of the above-described conduct, violations of the Ohio

Rules of Professional Conduct have occurred. Specifically, Respondent violated Sections 1.1, 1.3 and

1.4 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct.
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COUNT IV

13. Relator states that grievant, J. Thomas Collins, on or about August 22, 2008, filed with

the Ohio Disciplinary Counsel, a grievance against Respondent.

14. Mr. Collins, through his personal attomey in Iowa, Jane E. Rosien, retained Respondent,

on or about June 29, 2006.

15. Though Respondent, Christi Brown, was forwarded documents and a preliminary retainer

fee in the amount of $200.00 for services regarding the collection of a foreign judgment. Grievant, J.

Thomas Collins had been awarded judgment in the case of Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral Services,

Inc. v. Larry D. Beard, Case No. LACV031464, in the Court of Madison County, Iowa.

16. Attomey Jane Rosien and Respondent spoke by telephone prior to June 29, 2006 and Ms.

Brown understood that she would assist Ms. Rosien and provide services to Mr. Collins in the collection

of the judgment.

17. Thereafter, on August 30, 2006, Ms. Brown received a letter from Mr. Collins' personal

lawyer requesting an update of the progress of the collection. No response was ever sent by Respondent.

18. Thereafter, Ms: Rosien personally left a message at Ms. Brown's office requesting an

update on September 26, 2006, October 3,'2006 and October 11, 2006. Again, Respondent, Christi

Brown never returned phone calls after the receipt of those messages.

19. On October 26, 2006, Respondent's office received a letter requesting an update

regarding the case or in the altemative that she return the Certificate of Transcript, if not yet filed, along

with the return of the retainer. Again, Respondent never replied to that correspondence. Thereafter,

numerous phone calls were made to Respondent, Christi Brown's office. Again, no response was ever

given by Respondent or her office.
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20. On January 30, 2007, the grievant's attorney, Ms. Jane Rosien, wrote to Respondent,

Christi Brown, requesting that she return the $200.00 retainer. Again, a request was made upon Ms.

Brown to provide proof that the Certificate of Transcript had been filed or that the original transcript

along with the retainer be retumed. Respondent failed, without explanation, to respond. Thereafter, J.

Thomas Collins made at least three more phone calls leaving messages, none of which received a return

phone call.

21. Then on August 22, 2008, J. Thomas Collins filed with the Ohio Disciplinary Counsel a

grievance. That grievance was forwarded to the Relator, Allen County Bar Association Certified

Grievance Committee on or about September 24, 2008. Thereafter an investigation was begun.

22: As of the December 11 2008, the Respondent had not contacted Mr. J. Thomas Collins or

his attorney, Attorney Jane Rosien. Nor had Respondent returned the retainer fee or provide any update

regarding the attempt to collect on the foreign judgment to Mr. Collins or his lawyer.

23. Both the Respondent Christi Brown and her attorney, Alan Petrov have received copies of

this grievance and as of the date of filing, no response has been received.

24. Relator alleges that the violations of the former Disciplinary Rules have occurred.

Specifically, Disciplinary Rule 6-101(a)(2), DR 6-101(A)(3) and Disciplinary Rule 9-102(b). These

violations respond to violations of 1.1, 1.3, 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct which

became effective February 1, 2007. Additionally, a thorough review of the investigation indicate that

violation of 1.4 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct has also occurred.

VaUREFORE, Relator requests that as a result of the allegations contained within Counts 1, II,

III and IV, individually and collectively, that Respondent be reprimanded for her failure to:

(a)
(b)
(c)

properly handle with diligence the matters entrusted to her by her clients;
communicate with the clients on a timely basis;
promptly turn over funds to the Grievant, Ali M. Davoixdi on a timely basis;
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(d)
(e)

(f)

(g)

provide an accounting when requested by her client, Ali M. Davoudi, on a timely basis.
properly communicate and/or diligently represent Grievants, Gandy and Perrine;
properly handle diligence to the matters entrusfed by J. Thomas Collins, and/or to
communicate with him on a timely basis; and
properly return the retainer and/or provide an accounting when requested by the client,
W. J. Thomas Collins on a timely basis.

Respectfnlly submitted,

ALLEN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION BARAN, PIPER, TARKOWSKY,
CERTIFIED GRIEVANCE CO1VIlYIITTEE . FITZGERALD & THEIS CO., L.P.A.

By:`^^Fitzgerald (0018462)
121 West High Street, Suite 905
P. O. Box 568, Lima, OH 45802-0568
Telephone: (419) 227-5858
Facsimile: (419) 227-4569
E-Mail:liniebaranlaw.corn

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR

DISCIPLINARY ACTION was served upon the following by certified mail and/or email this _ day

of December, 2008:

The Certified Grievance Conunittee for the Allen County Bar Association
c/o Chairman, John M. Leahy
1728 A.llentown Road
Lima, Ohio 45805

The Allen County Bar Association
c/o its President, Mr. Bruce French, Esq.
P.O Box 839
Lima, Ohio 45802
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The Disciplinary Counsel
The Supreme Court of Ohio
250 Civic Center Drive, Ste. 325
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7411

Alan M. Petrov, Esq.
Monica A. Sansalone, Esq.
GALLAGHER SHARP
Sixth Floor, Bulkey Building
1501 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Attorneys for Christi L. Brown

Christi L. Brown, Respondent
850 Bellefontaine Avenue, Ste. B
Lima, Ohio 45801

4 V t,
Robert . i zgerald (0018462)

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR
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BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON GRIEVANCES & DISCIPLINE

BEFORE THE BOARD OF CO1vIMISSIONERS ON GRIEVANCES AND
DISCIPLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE: COMPLAINT AGAINST: ) CASE NO: 08-002

CHRISTI L. BROWN (#0062696)
850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801

Respondent

V.

THE ALLEN COUNTY BAR
ASSOCIATION CERTIFIED
GRIEVANCE COMMPTTEE

Relator

AGREED STIPULATIONS AND
RECOMMENDED SANCTION

STIPULATIONS

Respondent, Christi L. Brown, and Relator, The Allen CountyBar Association Certified Grievance

Committee, hereby agree and stipulate to the following facts, exhibits, violations, and recommended

sanction.

STIPULATED FACTS

1. Respondent, Christi L. Brown, was admitted to the practice of law in the State of

Ohio on May 10, 1994. At all times herein, Respondent, was subject to the Code of Professional

Responsibility and/or the Ohio Rules ofProfessional conduct for the Government ofthe Bar of Ohio.
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COUNT ONE

2. In early 2004, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi, doing business as Davoudi Chiropractic Inc.,

initiated a lawsuit in the Small Claims Division of the Lima Municipal Court for the collection of

outstanding fees due in the amount of $1,229.09. The judgment was obtained without the

involvement of Respondent Christi L. Brown ("Ms. Brown") or any other attomey. Thejudgment

was rendered in favor of Dr. Davoudi against Cindy L. Meyers and was journalized on Apri122,

2004.

3. On or about May 14, 2004, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi hired Ms. Brown to collect the

judgment against Cindy L. Meyers.

4. Ms. Brown promptly undertook to schedule a debtor's examination in aid of

execution, filing the request for an exam on July 14,2004, and notified Dr. Davoudi of the exam by

correspondence. The exam did not proceed. On or about September 20,2004, Ms. Brown advised

in a letter that she had set a debtofs examination for October 20, 2004. The examination did not

proceed, however, until February 2005, because of conflicts in Ms. Brown's own schedule and for

various other reasons.

5. On or about January 10, 2005, Ms. Brown negotiated a settlement, confumed in

writing, with Ms. Meyers, who agreed to pay $75.00 every other week in lieu of garnishment or

attachment proceedings. Ms. Brown sent a correspondence to Dr. Davoudi updating him on the

status of the matter and Ms. Meyers' agreement to pay $75.00 every other week. Ms. Brown

contacted Dr. Ali M. Davoudi's office manager and informed her that she had begun to collect the

funds on August 5, 2005.

6. Ms. Meyers kept her agreement for a short time period, but stopped makingpayments

sometime in 2005 and never resumed making them. Ms. Brown contacted the bank when one ofMs.

2
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Meyers' checks failed to clear. A 15-day demand Ietter was prepared and mailed to Ms. Meyers.

Thereafter, Ms. Brown did not take any further steps to resume the proceedings in aid of execution

or garnishment. At that time, Ms. Brown personally did not update the client on the progress of the

finther collection and failed to respond to Dr. Ali M. Davoudi's letters requesting a status and/or

update on the funds colleeted by the Respondent from Ms. Meyers. Ms. Brown believed her staff

was informing Mr. Davoudi of the status.

7. On February 3, 2006, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi wrote a personal letter to Respondent

regarding the status of collections. He further inquired as to the amount of money that had been

collected and requested that Ms. Brown contact him. Ms. Brown did not respond to the February

3, 2006 correspondence.

8. Dr. Davoudi followed up with a March 31, 20061etter to the Respondent stating that

if he did not receive a response, he would file a grievance with the state and/or local bar association.

9. On April 14, 2006, Ms. Brown responded to Dr. Davoudi's March 31, 2006

correspondence enclosing an accounting and payment of funds collected as of that date.

10. On December 20,2006, Dr. Ali M. Davoudi filed a grievance with the Allen County

Bar Association against Ms. Brown.

11. Thereafter, Ms. Brown realized that her distribution had been computed incorrectly.

Ms. Brown had thought she had collected $325.00 from Ms. Meyers, but had collected $375.00.

12. On May 31, 2007, Ms. Brown sent a letter to Dr. Davoudi enclosing an additional

$37.50 and responded to his inquiry regarding the status of the collection of the judgment.

13. The judgment against Ms. Meyers is still intact, and continues to earn interest and can

still be enforced and executed upon. No rights were jeopardized or lost by Dr. Davoudi.



STII'iJLATED VIOLATIONS (COUNT OlYE)

Relator and Respondent hereby agree and stipulate that Respondent violated the following

disciplinary rules:

14. Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(3):

"Neglect a legal matter entrusted to bim."

15. Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B)(1) and 9-102(B)(4):

"Promptly pay or deliver to the client as requested by a client the funds, securities,
or other properties in the possession of the lawyer which the client is entitled to
receive."

16. These above violations correspond with Sections 1.3 and 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct, which became effective Febrnary 1, 2007. Specifically:

17. Section 1.3 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct:

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.

18. Section 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct:

Competent handling of a particular matter includes inquiry into and analysis of the
factual and legal elements of the probleni, and use of methods and procedures
meeting the standards of competent practitioners. It also includes adequate
preparation. The required attention and preparation are determined in part by what
is at stake, major litigation and complex transactions ordinarily require more
extensive treatment than matter of lesser complexity and consequence. An
agreementbetween the lawyer and the clientregardingthe scope oftherepresentation
may limit the matters for which the lawyer is responsible. See Rule 1.2(c). The
lawyer should consult with the client about the degree thoroughness and the level of
preparationrequired, as well as the estimated costs involved under the circumstances.

COiJNT II

19. On or about August 25, 2007, Kyle Perrine filed a complaint and grievance with the

Allen County Bar Association arising out of Ms. Brown's representation of Mr. Perrine in a

dissolution proceeding.



20. The matterwas investigated and Ms. Brown's deposition taken, anditwas determined

by Relator that Ms. Brown did not violate any disciplinary rules or breach any ethical duties. This

count is voluntarily dismissed by Relator.

COUNT III

21. On or about December 1, 2007, Melissa Gandy filed a complaint and grievance with

the Allen County Bar Association arising out of Ms. Brown's representation of Ms. Gandy regarding

legal issues relating to a land contract.

22. The matter was investigated and Ms. Brown's deposition taken and it was determined

by Relator that Ms. Brown did not violate any disciplinary rules or breach any ethical duties. This

count is voluntarily dismissed by Relator.

COUNT IV

23. On or about April 11, 2005, Collins Oak Park Chapel and Funeral Setvices, Inc.

(" Collins Oak Park Chapel") obtainedjudgment against LanyBeard inthe amount of $4,717.25, plus

costs and attorney fees. Ms. Brown was not involved in obtaining the judgment.

24. In April 2006, an attorney practicing law in Winterset, Iowa, Jane Rosien, referred

the matter to Ms. Brown for collection. Mr. Beard, the judgment creditor, resided in Lima, Ohio.

Documents were faxed to Ms. Brown at that time.

25. After reviewing the matter, Ms. Brown agreed to provide legal representation to

Collins Oak Park Chapel. On or about June 29, 2006, Ms. Rosien forwarded the original certificate

of transcript with judgment entry and check in the amount of $200.00 as a deposit against anticipated

costs. Ms. Brown properly deposited the check into her IOLTA account.

26. By correspondence dated August 30, 2006, October 26, 2006 and January 30, 2007,

Ms. Rosien and/or her staff, requested an update regarding the matter. The October 26, 2006 and
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7anuary 30, 2007 correspondences also requested Ms. Brown return the certificate of transcript and

retainer. Ms. Brown failed to respond to these letters.

27. Ms. Rosien contacted Ms. Brown several times by phone regarding an update in this

matter. Ms. Brown did not return the phone calls.

28. Ms. Brown admits to failing to undertake any activity in connection with the matter.

29. Thereafter, On August 22, 2008, Mr. Collins filed a grievance against the respondent

with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. The grievance was subsequently referred to the Allen

County Bar Association.

30. On or about December 10, 2008, Ms. Brown retumed the $200.00 deposit and the

client's original to Robert B. Fitzgerald, counsel for Relator, for return to Mr. Collins.

31. The judgment against W. Beard is still intact, and continues to earn interest and can

stillbe enforced and executedupon. No rights werejeopardized or lostby Collins OakPark Chapel.

STIPiJLATED VIOLATIONS(COIINT IVO

Relator and Respondent hereby agree and stipulate that Respondent violated the following

disciplinary rules:

32. Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(3):

"Neglect a legal matter entrusted to him."

33. Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B)(1) and 9-102(B)(4):

"Promptly pay or deliver to the client as requested by a client the funds, securities,
or other properties in the possession of the lawyer which the client is entitled to
receive."

34. These above violations correspond with Sections 1.3 and 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct, which became effective February 1, 2007. Specifically:

35. Section 1.3 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct:

6
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A lawyer shall actwithreasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.

36. Section 1.15 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct:

Competent handling of a particular matter includes inquiry into and analysis of the
factual and legal elements of the problem, and use of inethods and procedures
meeting the standards of competent practitioners. It also includes adequate
preparation. The required attention and preparation are determined in part by what
is at stake, major litigation and complex transactions ordinarily require more
extensive treatment than matter of lesser complexity and consequence. An
agreementbetweenthe lawyer and the client regardingthe scope ofthe representation
may limit the matters for which the lawyer is responsible. See Rule 1.2(c). Tbe
lawyer should consult with the client about the degree thoroughness and the level of
preparationrequired, as well as the estimated costs involvedunderthe circumstances.

STIPULATED SANCTION

Earlier in her legal career, Respondent was employed at a law firm and later shared office

space with other attorneys. From 2006 through 2008, however, the years in which the Davoudi and

Collins matters described above were neglected, Respondent was practicing as a sole practitioner,

shared space with no otber attomey, and was without the support of any other attomey. Effective

January 1, 2009, Respondent has relocated her office and is now sbaring space with another attomey.

Respondent and Relator believe that this space sharing arrangement will provide Respondent with

assistance and additional resources, minimizes the concern that other client matters willbe neglected

in the future, and confirms that Respondent has remorse for the neglect of the Davoudi and Collins

matters.

Respondent and Relator hereby agree and stipulate to a recommended sanction of a public

reprimand.

In support of the recommended sanction, the parties have relied upon the Ohio Supreme

Court decisions in similar cases involving facts where there was inadequate communication with



clients on a timely matter; where neglect of legal matters entrusted to a lawyer occurred and where

attorneys failed to adequately prepare.

The Ohio Supreme Court in Cuyahoga County Bar Association v. Leneghan (2008), 117

Ohio St.3d 103; 2008 Ohio LEXIS 379, held:

"in determining the appropriate sanction to impose for attomey misconduct. We
consider the duties violated, the actual or potential cause, the attorney's mental state,
the existence of aggravating or mitigating circumstances, and sanctions imposed in
similar cases." Stark County BarAssociation v. Ake,111 Ohio St.3d 266,2006 Ohio
5704, 855 N.E.2d 1206, Page 44.
Leneghan at page 105.

In Leneghan, the court also noted that the inquiry regarding an appropriate sanction is not

li.mited to the factors specified in the rule, but may take into account "all other factors" in

determi_ningwhatsanctionstoimpose. BCGDProcedural.Regulation.10(B). Leneghan at page 105.

In Leneghan, supra., the court accepted the Board's recommendation and found that

Respondent violated Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(3) and imposed a public reprimand and assessed

the court cost. See also Mahoning County Bar Association v. Sheftel, 94 Ohio St.3d, 2002-Ohio 326.

In Cleveland Bar Association v. Freeman, 95 Ohio St.3d 117, 2002-Ohio-1944, the Ohio

Supreme Court adopted the stipulated flndings offact andconclusions of law and imposed a sanetion

of public reprimand where the Respondent acknowledged and stipulated that he violated the Ohio

Code of Professional Responsibility Discipline Rule 6-101 (A)(3), by neglecting a legal matter. The

Respondent in Freeman failed to adequately communicate with his clients on a timely matter as to

certain legal matters. Additionally, the Respondent in Freeman stipulated that he had violated the

Ohio Code of Professional Responsibility Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(2) by failing to adequately

prepare in order to handle the client's legal matters.



In Disciplinary Counsel v. Ita, 117 Ohio St. 3d 477, 2008-Ohio-1508, the Court noted that

the Respondent acknowledged that he had violated Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(5), and Disciplinary

Rule 6-101(A)(2) when he had filed an unauthorized claim for damages on behalf ofhis client's wife

and then dismissed his client's wife's claim with prejudice without the wife's consent.

hi issuing the public reprimand, the court in Ita found that there was no enmity on the part

of the Respondent, just carelessness.

In Medina County Bar Association v. Piszczek, 115 Ohio St.3d 228, 2007-Obio-4946, the

Respondent, failed to keep track of the deposit withdrawals from his IOLTA account. The Court in

Piszczek held that a public reprimand was the appropriate sanction because there were no

aggravating factors under the Supreme Courl's Guidelines for imposing sanctions. BCGD Proc. Reg

10(B)(1).

Further, in Mahoning County Bar Association v. Dann (2004), 101 Ohio St3d 266, 2004-

Ohio-716, the Relator and the Respondent entered into a consent to discipline wherein Respondent

acknowledged that he violated Ohio Code of Professional ResponsibiHty Disciplinary Rule

6.I01(A)(2) by failing to handle a legal matter withoutadequate preparation.

In Dann, the Respondent represented a client subject to a qualified domestic relations order

that provided that his client's ex-wife was to receive pension benefits payable in monthly

installments. The client paid the Respondent monies to see whether an arrangement could be made

wherein the client would pay the monthly installment personally, in lump sum, instead of through

a withholding order from his retirement benefits. The Respondent in Dann accepted the $250.00 and

deposited a proposed settlement amount of $3,000 into his law firm's trast account.

Respondent thereafter attempted to contact the ex-wife in writing. He then filed a Motion

to terminate spousal support rather than to arrange for a lump sum satisfaction of the QDRO. When

9
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the Respondent in Dann did reach the ex-wife, she made arrangements to come in to his office to

sign papers to terminate the QDRO. However, when she arrived at the office, no papers were ready

for her signature. Later the Respondent in Dann advised his client that his ex-wife had signed the

requisite agreement. In Dann, the Respondent compounded the confusion and problem by waiting

until a hearing on the spousal support motion to explain to the client and ex-wife what was actually

going on.

In Dann, the Ohio Supreme Court noted that Respondent had no prior 8.isciplinary record;

had not committed misconduct out of self interest; had refunded all of his client's money, including

his fee. The panel thus found, and the court adopted, that the RespondentviolatedDisciplinary Rule

6-101(A)(2). Asa result, the Supreme Court issuedapublicreprimandaswell asassessingthecourt

costs to the Respondent.

Based on the foregoing case law and becanse Ms. Brown's lack of diligence caused no

prejudice to her clients' rights, and because no dishonesty, misrepresentation, self-deating or other

aggravating conduct was involved, and because Ms. Brown has had no prior disciplinary action and

has paid or return.ed all funds owed to or advanced by her clients, both_Relator and Respondent

recommend the sanction of a public reprimand.

STIPULATED EXIIIBITS

1. Grievance dated December 27, 2006 filed by Dr. Ali M. Davoudi.

2. Letter from Respondent, Christi Brown, dated September 20, 2004 to Davoudi

Chiropractic 1nc.

3. Notice of Failure of Service from Lima Municipal Court regarding the case of

Davoudi Chiropractic Inc., et al. v. Cindy Meyers.
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4. AssignmentnoticefromLimaMunicipalCourt caseregardingDavoudi Chiropractic

Inc. v. Ms. Cindy L. Meyers dated March 23, 2004.

5. Letter from Davoudi Chiropractic Inc. dated February 3, 2006, to Cbristi L. Brown.

6. Letter from Davoudi Cbiropractic Inc. dated March 31, 2006, to Christi L. Brown.

7. Correspondence from Christi L. Brown to Dr. Davoudi dated June 25, 2004.

8. January 10, 2005 correspondence from Christi L. Brown to Ms. Meyers confirming

settlement of debt.

9. Correspondence from Christi L. Brown dated January 10, 2005 to Dr. Davoudi.

10. April 14, 20061etter from Respondent, Christi L. Brown to Dr. Davoudi.

11. May 31, 2007 correspondence from Cbristi L. Brown to Dr. Davoudi enclosing

$37.50.

12. The Allen County written Grievance report dated June 6, 2007.

13. Grievance dated August 22, 2008 of Collins OakPark Chapel and Funeral Services,

lnc.

14. April 28, 2006 facsimile from Jane E. Rosien to Cbristi L. Brown.

15. June 29, 2006 correspondence from Jane E. Rosien to Christi L. Brown.

16. August 30, 2006 correspondence from Jane E. Rosien to Christi L. Brown.

17. October 26, 2006 correspondence from Jane E. Rosien to Christi L. Brown.

18. January 30, 2007 correspondence from Jane E. Rosien to Christi L. Brown.

19. December 9, 2008 copy of $200.00 retainer check from Christi L. Brown to Collins

Oak Park Chapel and Funeral Services, lnc.

11
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CONCLUSION

The above are stipulated to and entered into by agreement by the undersigned parties this

day of January, 2009.

s/Robert B. Fitzgerald (per telephone
consent)
ROBERT B. FTTZGERALD (#0018462)
Baran, Piper, Tarkowsky, Fitzgerald & Theis
Co., L.P.A.
121 West High Street. Suite 905
P.O. Box 568
Lima, OH 45802-0568
(419) 227-5858 Telephone
E-Mail: RBFitzgerald@BaranLaw.com
Attorney for Relator

ALAN M. PETROV (#0020283)
MONICA A. SANSALONE (#0065143)
GALLAGHER SIiARP
Sixth Floor, Bulkley Building
1501 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 241-5310 Telephone
(216) 241-1608 Telefax
E-Mail: apetrov@gallaghersharp.com
msansalone@gallaghersharp.com
Attorneys for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the forgoing was served upon the

following by regular, U.S. mail on this day of January 2009:

Robert B. Fitzgerald, Esq.
Baran, Piper, Tarkowsky, Fitzgerald & Theis Co., L.P.A.
121 West High Street. Suite 905
P.O. Box 568
Lima, OH 45802-0568
Attorney for Relator

The Certified Grievance Committee for the Allen County Bar Association
c/o Chairman, John M. Leahy
1728 Allentown Road
Lima, OH 45805

The Allen County Bar Association
c/o its President, Mr. Brace French, Esq.
P.O. Box 839
Lima, OH 45802

The Discipfinary Counsel
The Supreme Court of Ohio
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325
Columbus, OH 43215-7411

ALAN M. PETROV (#0020283)
MONICA A. SANSALONE (#0065143)
GALLAGHERSHARP
Attorneys for Respondent

13
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EXHIBIT

EXHIBI
ALLEN COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION

CERTII'IED GRIEVANCE CONIlVIITTEE
HON. SOMN&R E, WALTERS, CHAIItMAN

204 NORTH MAiN STREET
LIMA, OH 45801

GRIEVANCE

Tjate: 12-27-06
Youi'name: DR ALI M DAVOIIDI DC

Address: 1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LIMA OH 45 804,

Your telephone number: (gorne) (419) 0.1-4749- (CELL)

(Work) (419) 22B-0920

Attomey'sName: CHRISTI L BROWN
Address: B50 BELLEFONTAINE AVE

LIMA 0H 45804.
Attomey'stelephonenumber: (419) 225-B987

Did you bire tbis attomey? YES • If "yes," date hired: 5-14-04
If "no," was he: (check any that apply):

Court appointed
Attomey for your opponent
Other (explain relationship)

Did you sign a written fee agreement with this attomey? NO
Is this related to your grievanee? NO (If yes) Explain your understanding of
the fee egraement:

Have you, or do you intend to filed any complaint with any other disciplinary agency?
PENDING THIS (^ yes) Provide the name of t.he other agency, action taken or intendedCROMMM,

'THE $ESULTS•

Didthe attorney file a lawsuit on your behalf? NOT TO MY KNOWLEDGE.
(If yes) State the case number and court:



GRIEVANT'S STATE1VfEIVT

State of Ohio, &k4 County, ss:

I hereby ac.knowledge, subject to the penalties for perjury, that the facts
represerited herein are true and oortect to the best of mylmowledge aud.undarstaudiag. I
forther nnriertAnd tbat by filling out this form and fi3ing it with the Allen County
Certified Grievance Committee, the attorney I have vuritten about may be contacted for
his response; and that a copy of this drieaance may be fumished to him I fnrtb.er
understand that the Ohio S e Court Rules for the Govemence of the Bar, under
wbich rules ' ^ require that th.^r be private and confidentiaL

(Signatl,

SWORN TO BEFORB ME, and subscribed in my presence, this day of
U-rt,,Le, ,200la .

Notary Public

.`

. fmW/Pd^48Y1^dONo

RetaOedlnN^enOounq ^
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BROWN & SAMMET
ATTCIRN.E'YSAT LAW

Christi L. drotivit 850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Je1n^ L. Santnie! Lirna, Ohio 45801

Phone(419) 225-8987 Fax (419)224-2710

Scntember 20. 2004

Davoudi Chiropractic
1235 Bel)efontaine Ave.
Lima, Ohia 45804

ar,do t
Re: Davoudi vs. Myers
Case No.: 04 CVI 00478

Dear Mr. Davoudi:

EXNI

Please find enclosed an Assignment Notice scheduling the above matter for a
.Tudgment Debtors Exam on Wednesday. Qctobg 20. 2004 at 11:00 a.m. Please be
advised that your attendance is not necessary.

If you should have any questions or concems regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate tc contact me.

Sincerely.

^IcttaF' w^. ^,kJtouvn^.^r^'z^i

Christi L. Brown
Attorney at Law

CLB/1mh
Enclosurc J.

t
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LiMA MUNICIPAL COURT
109 N. UNION ST.

LIMA, OH
(419)22I-5275

DAVOUDI CHIROPRACTIC
OFFICE
1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LIlt4A, OH d58D4

Vs.
CINDI MYERS
7867 RD X
LEIPSIC, OH 45856

NOTICE-FAII.URE OF SERVICE

IXHIBI

CeseNo,: 04CVI00478

TO: DAVOUDI CHIROPRACTIC
OFFICE 1235 BELLEFONTAINE AVE
LLMA, OH 45804

Your service of summons by CERTIFIED MAIL "upon the following parties has €eiled due to the
foliowing: UNCLAIMED. PLEASE COMPLETE THE INSTRUCTIONS TO TIiE CLERK AND
RETURN THEM IF YOU WI$li TO REQUEST ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
Name afpariy and address returned fmm

CINDI MYERS 7667 RD X LEIPSIC, OH

DEPUTY-CLERK
March 1, 2004

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERIC

TO: ROBERT V. HOLMES, CLERK
Lima Municipal Court
109 N. Union Street
P.O. Boz 1529
Lima, OH 45801

.•
Please re-issue the summons to the following eddras:

BY: [) Ordinary Mail Certified Mail Personal
$4.00 each $6.00 each

Dated: 3- f3 - ov Ta/{Qit. t741..t)..!'il.

Signature

3-4j(- oq . . .
¢ L)-t C.x- kfo

^tp/qho& 7b Nanro Aec ► 3'^Q
lrisc\cmilpickwcrd\civillcvphCspl.doc " revised 8.30.01 nis
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LIMA MUPIICIPAL COURT ^^'^I
109 North Union Street - Hall o€Justi

Luna, Ohro 45802
(419) 221-5275

DAVOUDI CHIROPR.ACTIC
OFFICE
1235 BELLEF`ONTAINE AVE
LIMA, OH 45804

Vs.
CINDI M1'ERS
7867 RD X
LEIPSIC, OH 45856

ASSIGNMENT NOTICE

Case No,: 04CV100478

TO:

DAVOUDI CAI1tOPRACTIC OFFICE 123 5 BELLEFONTAINE AVE LIMA, OH 45804

Plaintiff(s)

CINDI IvIYERS 7867 RD X LEIPSIC, OH 45856

Defendant(s)-

The above entitied case has been assigned for SMALL CLAIMS HEARING on •
WEDNESDAY , 04-21-2004 at 09:OOAM in Court Room No. 3. Motions fbr Continuance are
ganted only for good cause shown to the Triai Judge, together with a Journal Entry, signed by
both the moving party and opposing counsel 7 days prior to the date shown above.

ROBERT V. HOLMES
Clerk of Lima fvlunicipal Court

By4.,& IN)-

beputy Clerk/Baiiiff

Dated at Lima. Ohio March 23, 2004.

\risc\cmi\pickword\civil\cvphasgn,doc revised 8.30.0f ms



Davoudi Ciiiropractic Office, Inc. EXHI
Dr. A.M. Davoudi, DC DACNB

Ainerican Board Certit"ied Chiroprrctic Neurologist
Board Eligible Anierican Chiropractic Radiologist

Fcttniv Internatio , nat Academy ofChiropractic Acupuncture
Qualified Gtectro-Diagnoktician •

1235 t3ettefontaine Ave. t.ima, OH 45804
i'hnne No.: (419) 22g-0920- Fax No.: (419) 229-0753

\

February 3, 2006

Christi Biown
Attorney at Law
850 13eltefontaine Ave.
Lima. OH 45804

.
Reference: Cindi Myers

bear Ms. Brown,

As you are aware, you have been handling the above case for my office for nearly
two years and unfortunately, we have not heard clear status of this case. I have
personally contacted your office two weeks ago and requested for your secretary
to drop me a note as to the status and as of today, I have not received such no(e.
I need to knay the following:
1. If therg wNs an agreement between you and the patient for receiving payment

on a regular basis and whether or not this have been kept on.
2. If there is no such agreement What )s your next move?
3. ff you have, been collecting payment why hasn't your office been forwarding -

the payments tg us? In addi(ion; if you continue to receive such payment, but
you are awaiting completion before sending the payment this would not be
acceptable. :

Tiierefore, please contact me one way or ltie other and inform me of the status.

Better Heatth, -

.
^ J, :..

Dr. A.M Davoudi, DC, DACNB

AMD/pb

,.,/C/t'`')

!d.
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Lia'vot.iui tuliif6j3i'ai;S.iC Office

Dr. , :. "A. Davoudi, DC DACN
Aniericatt 8oa-rd CertitiecE Cteituperctic Ateumlo8ist
Board Eligible American Chiropractic t2ediologist

Fr iiny fnter.r±^!'e^,••! . %trmy of Chirnprnctic Ac!ipuncturc
QuatifY 81ectra-Uiagnostician

1235 $eilcioatirihe Ave. Lirnn. OH 45804
Phone No.: t419) 22B-0920 Fex No.: (419) 228-0753

March 3 i, 2006

Christi Brown
Attorney at Law
850 8eitefonteine Ave.
Lime, OH 45804

Refererrcz-: Cindi fviyers

Dear M.s. Brown,

iBIT

e referred a case regarziing Cindi Ntyers debt to our off!ce to you on May 14,I hav
2004 ^rix iegai means iowards cotiection purposes. You have kept us ihformed up
to the timt that you infonned my o^ice meneger that yoU began collecfing funds
from Ms. Myers in an amount of $75 and atc. in August of 2p05. However, since
that time for some unknown reason you havg not raepondedlreptied back to our
request to update your progress. i heve personelty wiitten twioe etnd calied your
ofFrce twice within the last two months for slatus and yet you refuse to keep me
updated and send the amount that you haya coltected.
i wiil send this certified and if I do not hear frvm your oftice within 2 weeke time I
wiii be foroed to presume foul play. i witt ihen file a grievan^ agalnst yotJr office
with Ohio State and the locaf bar association.

^- ,, ,> ////^ ...r^
Dr. A.M ^aGoudi, GC , UAGNeZ

I
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EXHIBIT

BROWW & SAMMET
A7TORNEYS AT LAW

Christi L. Brown 850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Jenny L. Sammet Lima, Ohio 45801

Phone (419) 225-8987 Fax (419) 224-2710

June 25, 2004

Davoudi Chiropractic Office
1235 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45804

Re: Davoudi vs. Myers
Case No.: 04 CVI 00478

Dear Mr. Davoudi:

Please find enclosed an Assignment Notice scheduling the above matter for a
Judgment Debtors Exam on Wednesday, July 14, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. Please be advised
that your attendance is not necessary at this time.

If you should have any questions or concems regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Z7fN^J^' ^ ^toa.r^.a/G^r^a

Christi L. Brown
Attomey at Law

CLBllmh
Enclosure
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EXHIBIT

CHRISTT L. BROWN
ATTORNEYATLAW

850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801

Phone (419) 225-8987 Fax (419) 2242710

January 10, 2005

Ms. Cindi Myers
18 E. Cassilly Street
Springfield, Ohio 45504

RE: Davoudi v. Myers, Cindy
Case No: 04 CVI 478

Dear Ms. Myers:

1 4?

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation on this date, that commencing
on January 21, 2005 and continuing thereafter until the balance is paid in full you will
make payments of $75.00 every two weeks due every other Friday in regards to the above
matter. Should this office not receive said payments on or before the following Monday
of said due date further action will be taken.

Sincerely,

Christi L. Brown

TM.S IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION THAT WE
OBTAIN WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

A-56



CHRISTI L. BROWN
ATTORNEYATLAW

850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801

Phone (419) 225-8987 Fax (419) 224-2710

January 10, 2005

Dr. A.M. Davoudi
Davoudi Chiropractic Office
1235 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45804

RE: Davoudi v. Myers, Cindy
Case No: 04 CVI 478

Dear Dr. Davoudi:

In regards to the above matter, on this date, I have spoken with Cindy Myers and
conducted a Debtor's Examination over the phone. Cindy is currently employed at
Intezmal Medicine Care at 2358 Lakeview Drive, Beavercreek, Ohio phone number 937-
429-0607 and is living at 18 E. Cassilly Street, Springfield, Ohio 45504. She also gave
me a cell phone number of 419-302-9752

Furthermore Cindy has agreed to make $75.00 payments every two weeks,
commencing on January 21, 2005, to be sent to my office. If she should fail to make the
$75.00 payments then, I will commence garnishment procedures immediately.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Ms. Myers confirming our
agreement If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Christi L. Brown

Enclosure
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EXHIBIT
ba
$

CHRISTIL. BROWN
ATTORNEYATLAW

850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801

Phone(419) 225-8987 Fax (419)224-2710

Apri114, 2006

Dr. A.M. Davoudi
Davoudi Chiropractic Office
1235 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45804

RE: Davoudi v. Myers, Cindy
Case No: 04 CVI 478

Dear Dr. Davoudi:

In response to your letter dated March 31, 2006, enclosed please find an
accounting of what has been collected and the court costs in regards to the above matter.
In regards to the payment of $75.00, it was an agreement that was made which I
documented via a letter to you dated January 10, 2005. See attached.

As you can see, Ms. Myers is very, sporadic in her payments. I have enclosed a
check in the amount of $183.93 representing your portion of the amount that I have
collected aslof date. See attached detail.

We are in the process of filing both a bank garnishment and a garnishment of
personal income. In the future, when we get a payment, I will disburse immediately to
you. I was holding the payments as I thought it was not economical to disburse a check
every time we collected $75.00. '

. If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me

Sincerely,

Christi L. Brown

Enclosures

L O

A-58



CHRISTIL. BROWN
ATTORNEY.4TLftW

850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45801

Phone (419) 225-8987 Fax (419) 224-2710

May 31, 2007

Dr. A.M. Davoudi
Davoudi Chiropractic Office
1235 Bellefontairie Avenue
Lima, Ohio 45804

RE: Davoudi v. Myers, Cindy
Case No: 04 CVI 478

Dear Dr. Davoudi:

Pursuant to my letter dated Apri114, 2006, I had indicated that I had received
$325.00. In reviewing your file recently, I discovered that I had made a mistake and had
received 5 payments of 75.00, for a total of $375.00. Therefore, the difference being
$50.00 of which 25% is my attorney fees and the remainder is $37.50.

I have enclosed a check of $37.50 for your portion.

Sincerely,

Christi L. Brown

Enclosures
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EXHfBIT

nLLEN' COU25TY BAR ASSOCIA_TIOt1
4IRITTEN REPORT - GSIĉVANCE COM.htITTSE

A. COHPLAINT lt0. unknown

B. COMPLAINAI4T(S): Ali M. Davoudi, DC

C. ATTOANEY (9ubjeat of Compiaint)t Christi L. Brown

D. DPTE COMPLAINT RECEIVED: The grievance is dated 12/27/2006

and signed 12/2812006.

E. ASBIGRED ATTORNEY A.ND DATE OF ASSIGNMIMT: Walter M. Lawson III

received"March 12, 2007.

F. DATE WRITTn"4T RESPONST OF ATTOR?tEY GIVEN TO C2MPLAIPL*aNT BY
I N"JEST I GP.TOR .

April 26, 2007

G.. SUHHaRY OF WRITTEN COMPLAINT: Dr. Davoudi hired Ms. Brown
on May 14, 2004 to collect money from.a former,
patient. Judgment had already been obtained. Dr. Davoudi
feels that Ms. Brown did not adequately pursue the case,
did not return his calls, did aot respbnd to hi3'.letters; or
did she send him his portion of the money she had collecte^.

***TO ENSURE ACCIIBACY OF COMPLAINT N17MBER, PLEASE USE
THIS KRITTEN AEPt3RT F4HM. GNLY.
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I

GRIEVANCE COMMITT€E WRITTEN RERORT
COMPLAINT R0. °
PAGE TWO

H. SOMIARY OF DISCUSSION WITH COMPL?iINANT: (If cnmplainant nat I
oontacted, or unavailable or non-cooperative, please describe
efforts made to contact or if applicable, why no contact cras
attempted.) .
Basically as noted above in paragraph G. See my- letter
dated April 26, 2007 and his response dated May 5, 2007.

Please note that in Dr. Davoudi's certified letter of
October 2006, he indicated to Ms. Brown that if he did
not hear from her he would file a grievance with this
Committee. He re-emphasizes that he was simply expecting
a response from Ms. Brown and to provide him with any of
his money in her possession.

I. sII`4MFRY oF DISCIISSION 'RI'i':I UWYER COMPL'?IHED OF: (kttach any
documents or w:itten explanation from the lawyer. Is lawyer
not aontacted or no response receivad, describe efforts to
reach attorney.)
Relative to the respopses from Ms. Brown, her letter and
attachments of April 6, 2007, my further inquiry of her
dated April 26, 2007, and her second response dated May
9, 2007 are attached.

Ms. Brown's initial response was quite brief and resulted in
the Committee's opinion in more questions thans answers. Ms.
Brown's response indicated that she left this matter up to
her staff, that there was no follow-up on the collection,
that she bad not personally talked with Dr. Davoudi, and that
she still had $37.50 of his money in her possession which she
would forward immediately. On May 31, 2007 the undersigned
called Ms. Brown and asked her to fax me a copy of her letter*

J. HHSLYSIS OF DISPUTE: 8pecific isSRes of diffarence b&tween
attorney and compLainant:
There appears to be insufficient communication by the
attorney with her client and as a matter of fact, in one
of Ms. Brown's responses she indicates that she never
did talk to him. She thought her staff was handling it
with his staff.

*sending the $37.50 to Dr: Davoudi which she indicated on
May 9, 2007 she would do immediately. She indicated that
she had not yet done it but again would do so immediately.
On June 1, 2007, I received a copy of Ms. Brown's letter
to Dr. Davoudi of May 31, 2007.
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pAt3E T$REE
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K. DR'S POBSISLY INVOLVED: (1) DR6-101(A)(3): "Neglect a legal matter
entrusted to him." (2) DR7-101(A)(2): "Fail to carry out a contract
of employment entered into with a client for professional services".

/(3) DR9-102(g): "(1) Promptly notify a client of the receipt of his
funds, securities, or other properties."

"(3) Maintain complete records of all funds, securities,
and other properties of a client coming into the possession of the
lawyer and render appropriate account to his client regarding them."

"(4) Promptly pay or deliver to the client as requested
by a client the funds, securities, or other properties in the possession
of the lawyer which the client is entitled to receive." I

L. DOCIIMENTS (it any) EXP^SIRED: Tbird parties (if any)
con=ulted.

Letters submitted. No third parties were coasulted

H. CONCLQSION9: (Inalude raentioa of DP. violated, reasoas for
dismissal, e:c.)

See recommendation
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GRIBVANCE COMM.ITTEE WRITTEN REPOi2T
COHPLAINT NO.
PAGE FOIIR

N. GENERAL CO_MMENTS: See recommendation

VA02a/02a

0. R£COh1HENDATIONS: The Committee believes that a letter.of ..
admonition should be given to Ms. Srown. We believe that a pattern
may exist and that hopefully it can be corrected with direction from

the Committee.

CHAIRPERSON
INVESTIGATING PANEL
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The Grievance Proces

Madison

A grievance sent to the Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohlo or to a loca!

P•z

committee will be reviewed to determ9ue whether the grievacice allege.a a violation of the Code of Professional ltrsponsibility,

Ohio Rules of Pmfessiona( Conduct, andlor Code of Judicial Conduct If there is evidenca that supporfs the aQegation of a

violatton, the grievance witl be investigated. Following the invesfigation, if substantial, credible evidence is found ttud a violafioo

has occurred, a foimn] complaint may be &led with the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline. A three-member

panel of ihe Board will review the complaint and determine whetfier probable causa exisLs to crrtify it If the complaint is certified

by the Board, a hearing may be held before a diffetent tluoe-memhra panel of the Board. 'I'he panel considers the evidence and

makes a recommendation to the full Board of Commissioners. The {ull Board then makes a reconnnendation to the Supreme

Court of Obio. The Court has final say on whether to discipline an attomey or judge and what sanction should be administered. A

grievanrz is confidential until the Board certiSes it as a forraal complaint, A grievance or complaint can be dismissed at any point

in the protmss.

Grievance Form

YOUR NAMEc COLLINS ,7 THOMAS 515-462-3789
Last First MI Phone No.

PERMANENT
ADDRESS: 1418 W. Court Avenue

Street

Wintnrset

City County

419-227-4569

Towa

Sfate

WAO ARE YOU COMPLAIMG ABOUTF }

(i'Ieasecircle) 11'ORNEY rJUDGE

50273
Zip Code

NAME: BROWN GEIItISTI L. 419-225-8987

Last First i4li PhoneNo.

ADDRESS: 850 Bellefontaine Avenue

Lima

Street

Allen OH 45801
City County State Zip Code '

Have you fded thiS grievance with any other agency or bar assocSationY Yes g No

lf yes, provide naine of that agency and date of f'iling:
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419-227-4569 p.3

Did you receive a response?: Yes No IF YE3, PLI?:ASE ATTACH A COPY

Didthisattoreeyrepresentyoa? x Yes No Typeofcase: Collection

Date the attorney was hired: 6/ 29 /2006 Does s/he sfilt represent yon?: ? Yes 7 No

Did you pay the attorney a fee/retainer? g Yes No If yes, how much?: 200. 00

Did you sign a written fee agreemenrJcontract? Yes X No IF YES, PI.EASE ATTACH A COPY

Has the attorney sued you for fees? Yes X No

Have you brought civil or criminal court actioa against this attorney or judge? Yes $ No

Ifyes, provide name of court and case number

Resnlt of court action:

Name and contact information for attorney currently representing yon, if different than attorney abont whom you are
comphdoing:
Jane E. Rosien, 223 S. Court Avenue, P. 0. Box 67, Winterset, IA 50273 515-462-4912

Does this grievance involve a case that is sfiil pendiug before a court? X Yes No

If yes, prorvide name of court and case number. Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral Services, Inc. vs.
arry ar - son ovntyt awa, ase o.'LAC9031464

What action or resolntion are you seeking from this office? Balp in collecting on judgment (deb torls exam)

WPCNEBSES•

List the mune, address, and daytime telephone number of persons who can provide informatiou, IF NECESSARY,

In support of your grievance.

NAME

J. Thomas Collins

ADDRESS

1418 W.Court Avenue

PAONE NO1

515-462-3789
a.n e se , oc

Jane E. Rosien 223 E. Court Avenue, PO Boa 67 515-462-4912

Winterset, IA 50273

FACTS OF THE GRIEVANCE

Briefly explain the facts of your grievance in chronological order, incinding dates and a description of the conduct

committed by this legal professionaL Attach COPIES (DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS) of any correspondence and

documentv that support your grievsmce.

On June 29, 2006, my local attorneyz Jane E. RoBien, forwarded documents and a

preliminary retainer fee for Ms. Brown`s services regarding the collection of a judgment

in the case mantioned abo'oe Ms Ros9,en and Ms. Brown bas spoken bV telephone urior to

that date and it was understood that ki.s. Brovn was willing to assist in this regard.

On August 30, 2006, Ms. Rosien wrote to Ms. Brown requesting an update regarding her
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progress on this matter. She never received a response to that correspondence. Ms,

Ilosian personally left messages at Ms. Brown's office requesting an update on September

26, 2006, October 3, 2006 and October 11, 2006. She never received return phone calls

after leaving those messages. Again, on October 26, 2006, Ms. Rosien's secrerary wrote

to Ms. Brocan reqnesting an update regarding the case, or alternatively that she return the

Certificate of Transcrtpt, if not yet filed with the local Clerk, and to return nn. r rainer

fee, or provide us an update on the case. She never received a reply to that correspondence

either. Additionally, Ms. Rosien's secretary call Ms. Browa's office a number of times

regarding this matter and never received a respoase.

On Januarv 30 2007 Ms. Roa;rn avatn wrote to Ms. Brown and reouested that she return

my $200 retainer. Additioaally, she requested that Ms. Brawn provide proof that the

Certificate of Transcript had been filed or that the original be returned to us. Again,

no reply was received.

At that time I began making phone calls to Ms. Brown's office and leaving massages. I

left at least 3 messages, none of which were returned.

The Rules of the Sapreme Court of Olilo require that investigations be confidentia4 Please keep coafidential the fact that

you are submitting this grievance. The party you are filing your grievance against wiB receive uotice of your grievance

and may receive a copy of your grievance and be asked to respond.to your allegations.

iuzo^^L 00. ?.2, ud'
I}ate
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FAX I

EXHIBIT

L__C_.

7`o: Chrfatq Brotrn

ATPAT: Lisa

f'as: 419-214-2710

FYom: Jane E. Rosien

Stiabject Collins OakParic ebapet & Fmerai Services, Inc. V. Larry D. Beard

Pages: 14, rnclad'mg cover page

Date: April 28, 2006

Message: Attached are oop âes of the following docament® for your revicw;
1. Peliiion fi[ed in 1Vxadison County, fowa, with Eshibits "A" aud

"B°"attaehed.
2. Judgment Entry;
3. Confeasion of dudgment;
4. My Aitorney Fee A,ffidavft
5. Cerdfieate of Transcrfpt [9n order for us to ttgvsrript tbis

matter to Ohfo)q and
6 Coxrespondence to Mr. Beard daked lYovember 28, 2005, Vitb

attae4ed ®mor8z.ation schedule.
We believe thatMr. Beard's home 9ddres.s is 419'W'ildbtookI^ane, I.imaa, Ohio, and

tha# he is employed by Leap Frog School Oonse. He sigaed an early letter to Mr. Collins as
'°Dr. I,airy D. Bearsi, Senior tdncat9onal Sales Manager, x,eap PYog School Souse." We
found an address In Y.ima for Leap Frog Sc'hool'l](ouse of 306 East P-eart Street, but we
don't kaow nF payro0 is paid through tbat office or elsewhere, Mr. Coltins will be giad, to
send you whatever amount you reqaest in order to get started on tU9a mstter.

5necisl inshvctions: The informatian contmied in this facsimile message is atiomey privilegetl
and crrn:fidentiel infaLaiation iIItonded only for the use of the iqdividual of entity named above. If
the reader ofthis uxessage is not the intended recipierik arihe employee or agent responsiVe to
deliver it to the intended reaippient, you are hereby nniified thaf any d+y4eem±nat+an, diishi'burioa or
copying of this commemicateon is slrictly proln'bited_ Ifyou have received this oommtmicallon in
enttor, please notify us by telepghone, and xebnn the original message to us at the above address via
the U.S_ Posial Sexvice. Thank you.

7ohn )L Casper
jcasper^u^f'crpc.com
Jaae E. Rosien
jrosie,a crpc.cnrn
Lennatd M. F9ander
(1934-2002)

Flander, Casper and Rosien, P.C.
attorneyswcrpr^com

223 East Coort Avenue
P_O.Box67

Winterse^ IA 50273-OQ67
Telephone: 515-462-4912

Fsxs 515462-3392
A-67
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1

3• •y/

IN TgEI4WAI)ISTItIC7 COURT FOIt2vIAI?I5C?N COUN'T5'

CDIJ,IIVS OAKPARK Ci3AP.EL
& FUNERAL SERYICEB, INC.

PlaintiA

vs.

I,ARRY D. BEA.RD,
DC1I3- Unlcaawn

Defeadaut_

CA5EN0. '+A ' Q4C3N&A

PI?TTTiON

COMES NOW the PLvntiff and for its cause of actiam states:

n
mr-
m

N G 's7 ^

D

c

Gm
o
M

1. The Plaintiff is a corpotation organized under the laws of tb.e State of tawa with its

principal place of bvsmess in Warteiset, Madison. Coamy, Iowaa.

2. The Defcndant, Laay D. Beard, is a re.sidezxt of Tn*+a, Ohio.

3. Onor about Iv3arch2, 2004, theAefendaatmade, szecuted and delivcredto Plamii$

a Siatmnem of Flwaal Goods and 3mvices Selected, a copy of wbich is attached to

this Pefitioa as Exlnlrit "A" and incorporafed hetein by ffiis refecenae.

4_ p^^+*±f+^*m=pmvidedallgaodsffitdservicesasspecafedzntheS+ate*+e++afFimmat

Goods amKl Services Selected.

5. By the texme of the written agreemeirt ai#ar.hed hexrto As PxIn-bit "A", Defendavi

agxeed to pay P)amtiff £ow services speLi&ed in the Stafement of Fnneral Goods and

Services Selected- Defcndan•t bas fai7ed and refused to tender perf.,*marr.r of his

obligationunderthe agrtememariachedhereto as Fahibit "A"

6. 7he total, chatVs for fameral gaods and sesvices prov%ded by ]?laDtirff tmder the

wnltm agreement hereto as Ex1u"biY "A" attacfied totaled Sevan Thousand Seven

Hemdred Seventy-seven DdIIars and 7waaty-fivo Ccnts ($7,77725).

i

:

QU ooz
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7. Plamiiffhas Yeee.ived payment fram Homestmdem Insurance in tb.e aarlounY of Two

Thousand Shtty Dol.lat.s (S2,060.00).

8. Pleintiff has received payaneni from Uni.ted SeaeSt Soeiety in the asaoimt of Dne

ThonsandbotLars ($I,OO0.04).

9_ DefendaaYsPailureandrefusaltoperfo^ms.hieobligatianuadecthewri.ttanagreexnent

a#ached cevsed dama^s ta the Plamtiff in the amount of Four Thousand Seven

Hundred $eventeeaTJollffia and'twenty-five Cents ($4,717.25) pYns indetast onthe

unpaid amotmtattherate of eigb.tceaperceat(181/6) pes sunum conmencingMay 1,

2004.

10. TbeP].aiaiiffhas caused to be served upDn the Defendfmz a tiulely notioe of the Zight

to cora the dafault, atve copy ofwhichnoticeis attachedto ttvs Petttion as Exhibit

'B" and 'meorporated herain by tlris re€eaence.

11. Addiiionally, as a result of Defendue s fdltim and refnssl to perfonu his obHgati on

mder the tivrittenagc^aYtar.kedheceta, Plaiatiffhas inzhured aitumey fees and

cous.t costs.

WHMZEF'ORE, Plainliff demands jndgmeut agamst the 3?efendant far cozapensatoxy

damages inthe amosmtofFonrThousand 3avenHwaR6d Sevan.teeaDoUars mtd 3'v+enty-f•ive Cents

($4,71725) plus interest at the rate of eighteen peiceot (18%6) per aaanm from May 1, 2004, plus

court costs, xeasonable ai#omey feec md such oiixer Ielief as the Coutt way desm pzoper.

Fi ANDBR, CASFER & R(ISIHLY, P.C.

BY.
e E. Rcrsien PK#0013723

223 East Court Avenue
P. O. Bm 67
VJiatexse^ L9. 50273
Telephnwe: (515) 462-4912
Fsa: (515) 462-3392
Ewai3: imaieUC^xnc.cam

ATI'URNEY FDR PLAIIVT PF
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STATE OF IOWA
: ss

N7ADIS0N COUNTY .

1, J. Thosnas CoIIins, beiag fiirst dniy swom onoatb, do ha-ebydeposa aald sfde= Thaf Im
the wesidea faor.tbe Plaintiff in ft abovo-mdrtled cmse; thai I am fsau7 âar wiBl the facts
consdintirta 93is cap,se of action inm3raagaoity as Presidr.u4 that Ihavo Iead the frneguoag Petition
.a^Iam fam^iarwiBl the allegalrions theein cant^®d ^d ^essme arethuem oantamed aad the
same ae {rue as I verlylmlieve.

Collms, President
"^oDins OakPazk(^apel&Funera173ome,Inc.

Subscn-bed snd swoln to befare me ihfs 24111 day of Febzualy, 24p5.

CHEFMBMMY
^Camm Nuri^sr 6a^

IM004
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^S i ATFMENT OF
FUNERAL GOODS AND SERVICES

SELECTED

seraicea fos Guy Michgei ]seard

Dali^ dAxraagemants: Itlaxch. 2, 2064

Date af Dsak Morl 1, zOD4

Dabe af ServtoE: Mazrh 5, 21>04

ChaMes am only for those itenu that am used ff we
are requiied bylaw to use any rtems, we w)ll explafn
fhe raasans in wflfng befcw. ff you selecfed a funeral
whfch requlres embafmfng, such as a funeraf ivfth
vleYuing, you may have to pay fvr emba/nling. You do
not have to pay for erRbslnming• you dffd not ap/ur,m if
you selected arrarrgemerrts such as rlkect crema6bn or
irnmedPafe buriaf. ff we charged for.embafming, we w1U
explafn beJorr

plâCLOSUf7FS

Reasonfaremba6rdrtg:
lieqered by lasv

^] ^ntaypqm^alon

( ]^.

6 any faw, cemetsry or crema{wy requaemarrts have 1'equl'ed
%hs purchase of any Items lfsted, fhe few or requaemenY is

B707fafned befoir.
fk1 Outer buri^ aonhainer requ¢ei by ce!h0ery

Oiifer cordainer required by csetstatocy.

( 7Me+

a-^

Collins Oak Park Chapel
& Funeral. Services

505 Past comt
'Muftcset, Iowa 50273

Pl,tan>~ 5151462-1663 Faa; 515-462-1043

1►CKNOW LEpGEJ1AENT AND A6i2EENAENi•

I hereby acknowledge that I ftave the 1ega1 right to
arrenge the final services for the deceased and I
aMor¢e ihEs funera! es[abUshment to perfonn services,
fumish goods, and incar au(side charges specilled on
" SWWment I adumwiedge that I have rece'^ffte
Genaial PAce list and have been aH'erad to n3view the
Casket Prlce Cist and Outer F3uiial Cantalner Price L.ist.

Terms of Paymeht

If paycnignt Is'not repeived u[ler 60 days,. an unantEcipated
L-ATE C1iARSE rif 1.5% * ntonth (A"AI F'ER00.Ff.4St
RA.jCE OF 18"/e) on ffie unpaid balence adH be dua.. l.agrsa fis
^r the Ba^tat^cs hue Gs^d on $^ Stitaqnent, p7us any i^sii
Cfracge. - ( the event I dePault In payment to this fiirieral
estabTieFiment, -lagrea tn M reAsonable atton^ey";s fees`ailii
c6urt;cosL4 l•n additlon to any Late Charge aP15i{nabtp l
undembond and agree that I am assuming petsohal `f^i1^y for
ttilr ctlarge9 set fqr^ In this 8tatement arid tfiat ^ is fi
a^qiits tY+eJfabffity' iniposed by ia,wr^ uWn2ffV 8stat ^aP the
der^asbd BY y^y^,l9+iahirehdow, 1 ac^ee ta ah qF ihe

of c4+tYds sta'feinent:

Caffms Oak Park Chapel & Funeral .Sarvlces.mskes no
wananiies or sepresentations oonceinig the•'producls
sald.here9n_ The oniywan•arldes, emri^^.i arUripi9^f,
gra.inted ht cOnnectlon with the produ^is sokf wBti i^his
funeral service, am the mcpressd wa'§^ wamari$es, •(f
any, e „danded by the manuFadvrr^rs E^ereQf. Cb<1GfYs
Oak'Park Chapel & Funeial S`etdiees hereby expressty
drsclafms aA waisanGes, express or imp"ffed,.rei^ig to
a11 such produots, including, but .pot limftsd 1ri; the
impGed•warranties of inerdzanlabiTstyr and iiii9ess for a
particular purpose.

Addr.ess

Cky, Sta#e & zip

ACCEPTAI+ICE This funeral establishment agrees to
prdvlde alf,servlces, tnerchandise and [qsh advances.
indicaUsd an thls sbdement
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P2b 24 q5 09319a Ccll'tis Oak Park Chapel 515-'^+2-1043

. . . ti./

Charges for Sezvices, Mmiiard;se and Cash Advan.cements

imoos

P. 1 '

Ixzm Desa'ipuon U^ clam Sec2iorr Running
Prioe Torel Tota(

Prasessdanal Services

101 Basic ProfsSBitnai 53rv{ces 1495.00 1495.80 . 1434.00 S 74.96.Oo

• Preparations of tfle Sady
201 Embalnling - " 6D0_OO . 600.00 750.00 208ap0
2o4 OreB6. Caske[ Er Cosn,adza 150.00 150.00 ' 2245.00

[.7ireaeing Ser.dc^s, Staff, Equip. Fs Use of Facitities "

301 Use aF Facllhy 6 Staff far'lrisiY&fton 350.Op " 850.00 875.00 2585,0o

302 Usr3 of Facitity 5' Swff f4r Seivlca 4$0.00 450.00 3045_00
806 sc7up Pco for PoiclCrs 75.00 75.00 31 Z0.00

AutOYnotFve Equiprnant, Services 6' Chamies
401 Rernwal f3-Tranafcr of Rertsafns 150,00 .150.00 575,00 3270.0C
402 Use of Funeral Coach 150.00 150.00 3420.00
410 ' Trans. Charge afcer SO Miles 275 9.40 278.00 3695,00

Merchanrfise
50b Sal Desert Chan1p88na 20 ga. Stool
6oo V^-IIbart Wbnvcctlo Burial Vqutt

700.00 700_00
50.00

903,50
.

395.oa
6345.00

801 ReSister9oak 65.00 . 65.Op 6410.00
13O3 Service FolderS 55-00 55,00 . E5468.OD

Sgles 7ex .. 5% of MerchandisB 138.50
-Cash Advancornents

902 Grnuc C?p4ning

'

400.00

•
400.00 1168.75 7003.5o

904 Clergy Honorarium

905 Music HorlorariUm

•100_00
2 50.00

-1O0:O0

1110.00
7103.50
7283,50

9[27 Cerci{Sed Coples of aeath GerkificaT,c •

90E FloWers . .

2 1d.00

157.50

20.00
157.50 •

7223.50
73$1.o0

910 LnLtering StonO 10S.00 105.00 7488,Oo
913• Yeuit Er Tent Setup dt Cemezery 246.00 240.00 77Z6,00
918 Newspaper Clbituaries 48,25 45,25 7772.25

Charles City Obit (3/g^p4j 5.tl4 5_00 7717.25

$7777•25
TOTAL K ctmpterc „s sr.iaaed f I Ineempretc eh-gas S 7772,25
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7HIItTY bAY IdOT[CP, OF DEBT

TO: I.='y Beaxd •
491 Wilftaok Lane
Liz^ Ohio 45507-1990

•YOUAREIRMOYBIOTIFIM

1_ Amnunf afDe'bk: $7,109.39

2. Na.me of (reditorto whamtixc debt is owerl byyon.

C.oltias Oak Plark Chapel & FanEaaI Sercices,lna.
505 Eask Comt
'Wmtereet, IA 50273

3. TTnless 7014 w-Om tiiuM (30) 8ays aftm recelpt of the Notice, di^ the valickty
oftis debt, or enypartionthese4 the debt wiilhe assa=edtabe valid.b}+1hie
undea.si.gaed debt wlieotor.

4 If you aotify the i[ndamped dobt collector ia'pni.vg, witbm tltis tbduly-dAy
period, #hatibe dmX or anyporticmtt,cre,f, 3is diepdtedt]u defrogect,oz wM
ohtain 4e6froati:ou of the dabt oz a'capy of'dIO judgmerrt egam'st yrm, ffie
cqnsumer. and a Dopp of sach sverij^n of ju%=Mtv+iU. be maUed to yaa, the
cansver, by the uudetsiFmLe3 debf oofa.ector.

5. Upanponrwrit#en.iEquest^ withzntheabovetistyiiaype6nd,tl}emaersigaed
deht rAlIeCWr will xuovidti you the rmmz.«, wcHi fhe n2eie sud eddmsS 'u'ffl^e

. ari;^n^a2 carediWr, if ie is difEetwt fxmri^e n^me anei adtZcoss ofcuueuf arediCOr.

Mai].ed this 14" day of October, 2004.

CO1,LW$ OAK.PARK CHA£.ET,
& #C3NUt:AL SL'RVYMS; TNC.

_. , l ^. .
r r J. .^IQIA&S (r'Q}^.1^]R .

505 E. COmt 1^'ivrane
'qTndtztsaf, TA. 54273
Telepbond_ •(5] a") 462-1663
Fax:(515) 462-1043

CRS7.71TOR

Q00T



04/28/08 FRI 12:30 PAZ 1 516 482 3302 FLANDEB CASPSH & ROSIEN [Moos

IN TM IOWA DISTlt2CT COMT FOR tdlADISO'N COD•NTY•

COLd. TId3 DAK.PARK CH.API3T,
& P[INBI2AL SERVIM.ING,

f

CASBNa.1.A-CV0314b4

*

VS.

LAILRX D. BEARD,

Defendao.i..

*

.

"}^ as' 9 ti

^^T-<^ •^TJ s^'

O^^_

<^ V

J[JZGNCEN'P wT^G
^Wja

NOW on this _yfflday of Apn1, 2005, this maties comes befon the Court uQon filiug of
DeSen.dans'a swaru Confessioa of 3tiid.gm.ent m the svm hereafter stated.

IT IS TEEREFORH OItDERRD, ADILIDGEt] AM DBCR.Effi ifid Judgm.ent is a,itered
aga^nst Dafwdunt, I.ang D. Bsard, m favor of PlamtiSl; Collms Oak Park Cbape}. &pmm-al.
Sercices, Izc, intbe auowu of $4,71725, w3Eh imterest at tho rate of 18% per anymm frmn May 1,
2D04, and 9.re cvsts hcaeof phts atbvmey fees ia fhe srnannt of $280; and ax=vtion may issae
tbmefor.

1T IS T'FffntEFORB ORDBRED, ,ADJ[]DGID AND DECRMIA #bat DofandaTifs request
for aa msfalhment paymmA pia is approved. Defendanl shall make papmeazts as foDoars: $500 per
mantli, rnmmrnr.'^ Aprxl. 15, 2005, and t'horeaftw oa the 1S°i of eaeh snccaeding month nniil
Deaember 31, 2005, when ell xmnainiiig ba]ances ba paid in

^^il Appinved as t̂o.fotm:

l^llr I A!i( ri.-- -I) i

i 'F 7(JD1DISTRICT OF IOWA
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7bT TM IOWA DISTRICT CQURT FOR MADISON CUUNI'Y

CQLI.INS OAK PARK CHAPEI,
& F[7T7ERA1..,SERV DG'FS, WC.=

Piamttf^

W.

LARRY 37. BBARD.

Dcfenclaut.

CASE NO. I4-CV f}^,14b4

uyo V ^ ..:^
o+w- _ ^ .

CONPESS1021'^F Ji7gryMEN'T

CAIvIFS NOW Z.aay D. Beatd, the abovo-mmed Defendant, and states imder oath as
fol]aws: -

1. I am jvstly mdebted to the abovo-nameflPla®tiffin thc ainowt of $4,7]7?5 plus
ccnat costs and attomey fees na the amotmt of $280.00.

2. The abovo-refennced iadebtedness arose out of goods and services provirled by
PIafiii$'to Defaudant, -

3- T desixe to and do hereby coafess judgment in favor ofthe Pla2nfg wiffiout fmthrr
action, in. the mnonmd of $4,717..25 wi$► interest from May'1, 2004; pins naort costs
snd atiornoy fee.a in the amount of $280, and authorize fhe Clerk of Covrt to cuter
suchjudgmenL agsia6tme.

4, I roque§t Ybatflze Comt mw aninsta]]ment payzneutp]an a]]oming meto sati:vy this
judgmeotbymakiagpaymexits of $500permonth couuneaemgApxik 15,2005, an.d
on the 15' day of eaah and every month tbereafter miiil Deceanber 31, 2005, whea
I vrill pay ttre.nnpaid balance of the judgmeat, cow-E nosts and attorm..py fees in fiill.
I vndassland thaf if th® Cotut approves my reqaest fot' a payme.nt plmi I miss
saoyoftherequiredpapmen#s,thatthePl^^tsucao]lection -sj ^memt
throueh o'tl^ means. .-t„

Snbson`bad and swom to beforc me by L.any D. Beard on tHis day of
2005. ^ ^ .

€^^^^
^^^^P-21P

V#= 6..°:,°+̂^ff,5"
A-75
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CArWICA7E OF TiA1SL76Pf BY hD(iE Atih aEWf FORM 11041
,un rumr, wra ae_^atmm. wu A7A,

lern ORirmt Fmn W. 740

STATE Of lOWp4 PlADISON COUNSY, es.

I JANICE WBEIC6 [terk of the Iowa Distrid Caurt,
In eald Caunty, do heraby certify that the foregoing is a tnte, compared and perfact tfvnsaript of judgment

COLLINS OAK PARK CHAPEL & FUNER'AL SERVICES INC MADISON CaTJNTY
VS LACV031464

LARRY D BEARD

as the same appears of record In my office.

In wihtess whereof, I have herevnto set my iwnd and aFfixed the seal of said Court,

ot my ofNce in Wiaterset In said County, thi• ^ y R+

day of Ju y

Leisa Imboden
Deputy

Pistrici Cou

STATE OF IOWA, MABISON COIJryTy, ss.

J. W. Jordan one of the Judges

of the Iowa District Caurt, In the. Judidal District of soid State,Fifth

composed of the Counties of GU'YHRIE, DALLAS, POLIC, JASPER, ADAIR. MADISON

WARREN, MARION,.ADAMS, UNION, CLARICE, LIICAS, TAYLOR, RINGGOLD
DECATUR and WAYNE

do hereby certify thal , who has given the preccdingJanice Weeks .

certifloale, was, at the time of so daing, the Cledc af-tha Iowa DisMict Court, in Z4IIdiSon County,
in said Dishict, duly qualified as svch, that he is the proper custodtan •of the^n:cards of snid Court, and the proper officer
to give such cartificate and that the,same is in due form of 1aw.

Witness my hand, at ' WiA$@rBet lowa, this 21st day of July

A. D., 1?k(J)

AD .._...---._^
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y/ U

IN'7T3B IOWA DISTR7GT COURT FOR MADISON COUNTY

COLLINS OAK PARIC CTi.ApEL
& FUNERAL sERVZCM, INC,

LJWULL11f

« CASE N(7. I..A-CL;031464

Ho1 ^
i't1^ JD .ssV^

ptpf*i ^ Z
C ^+c ^

Nn^ ^

-G~~

A7TORNHY F^AF^AViT

C

#

V9.

I.ARRYI)- BEARTa,

DefbndsmY.

STATE OF IOWA
:ss

COUNTY OF MADISON

i, 3aneE. Rnsien, being first duly swomttpoa 0a1, do depose and suta that atta,chWbe,reta

as Extn."trit "A" is an ir=+za++m of timc spent on behalf of Collms Oak Pak Chapel & Frraeral

Services, Inc. to dats heceof, anc4 that amasomable hrvrly late far iegai services rendeaed herein is

$1$I0.O0 par hour for attomey t>$a.

Subsca'bed and cworn to before me Ns. at^ day o;F gnril , , 2005.

TERRi t-cptl.wm
Caromimcn Numtier t4S9^6

tey con.mIssInn E^
^., ,•, __ oatOQer 13, Z$G6

NotEa:y Public im mad for the State ofIowa
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Iiq PcicOT7W'P SPI.Tfl

PZA27DER, CA.SxS84akD ROSIEN, P.C.
223 E}LST CUURT - P.0_ Beg 67
W!]CTERSET, IO"! 50273-0067

Page: 1
rnTrriaS OAK PpFg CitapRT. & MC.9AT.'ggRpZCEB, R7C_ 03/29/2005
505 E. COURT A51EHD'j' 17486-000
WINTERS&T IA 50273 STATF,MENT NO: 1

VS. LARRY BEARO

02/23/05 Review of stat®ent of flaaeral Goods and

Services Selected. Preparatiozt of
Petition aad related documenta_

Foxwazdiag the•same for sexvice on Larsy

Beard.

03/28/05 $eviex of correspondence fYOm Larry
Beard_ Telephane coaference witb Larry
seard.- Preparatiori oY CGL£essian ot ---
Judqment and Judc^ment Entry. ForWardiag
the same to Larry Beard fox approval, and
return.

FOR CllaRJINT SIItVTCEB RENDEREb

TOTAL CURRENT WORK

BALANCE DIIE

FODRS

1_00 140_00

1.00 140.00

2.00 280.00

280_00

$280.00

^D012



04/28/08 FRI 12:31 FAX 1 515 462 3392 FLANDEQ CASPSH & ROSIEN 0O13

JOHK$CASM,=Wff W-W^
auMP-aoWN

, vnxinm M FIdYmBR
(1934-2002)

Noveaubear 28, 2A05

I.azayBesTd
419 Wildbarook7aae
Lun9, QH 45SD7

ATTORl►lEYB AT LAW
223 "ST COURT AVENUE

P.O. BOX 67
'4WI19TEt6&T, IOWA 54273-0067

Ta^ ^ na^la
Pes (^Y5j467-41+)a

VMa: dlmatSwapcrom

Re: Collins Oak Pazic Chapel & Funer91 Services, Inc, v. I.any D. Seard
(Madison Counly G`ase bTo. LACV031464]

DeuMr. BeOrd--

As you will rocail, 9ie 7udgnent Entry cntertd agamst you on April 11, 2005, in the above-
rcfi=ccdmatter, lEqtmesthat all aznrnmffs dneand owiagbcpaidbyDecember 31, 2005. Bnclosed
is anupdatedsmoxtizutionsohe.dule skrowing4he amnrmtffia#youowe onDecember3l, 2005, given
the hislnry of payments you have made. As Ieflectad on the amortization eehednle, you owe
$4,608.2.7. 11ris is the amouut ofjudg,ment aad iatetest only. Ad.immm71g, you owe $130 im cowt
eosts and $280 in affomeg fees. Thosa sanoiaits are dei and payable ao ]aler than December 31,
2005,aswelL Conseqnmtly,goushouldforwardtoCollmsOakPrkOapelpaymentuotheamoimt
of$5,018-20no]at=thanDocember37.,2005_ TJponreeeiviag-fhstpaymc:otfromypu, Tom:Collins
wi7lfileareleaseandsafisfaetioniathismattcr. Thankyonm:advffitcefveyatu-iandyatt^ontn
this mattcr.

Smcerely,

FLANDSit, CASPBTC & ROSISN, P-C-

cqpw. I-,-
Tane E. Rosien
]BtzA1c
CM.
cc: Tom Collins



04/28/06 FRI 12:32 FAX 1 515 462 3392 FIdNDER CASPER & 80SIEN

Gd WNS OAK PARK CHAPEL v. LARRY BEARD

Compound Peiiod - Annual

;, Q12BJ2005 Page 1

Nominal Annual Rate _.:
E$edive Annual Raie --- :
Periodic Rate ............ ---:
Daily ftate......... ...... -----

GASH FLOW DATA

18.000 %
18.000 %
18.0W0 %

0.04932%

Event Start Date Amount Number PerPod End DaLs

I Loan 05/01/2004 4,717.25 1
2 Paym®nt 04/22J2005 500.00 1
3 Payment 05/3112005 500.00 1
4 Payment 08/09/2005 500.00 1
5 Payment I

AriddRT[ZATION. SCHEDULE - Narmal Amortization

Data Payment intens.st Prinrapaf Balance

Loan 05/01l2004 4,717.25
2004 Totals 0.00 0.00 0_00

I D412?12005 500_00 828.17 328.17- 5,045.42
2 05/31l2005 500.00 97.04 402.96 4,642.46
3 08/0912005 500.00 160.26 339.74 4,302.72

4;.6oa-.27-- 305.55 4,302.72 . 0.00
2005 Totals 6,10827 1,391.02 4,717.25

. GrandTotaLs 6,108.27 1,391.02 4,717.25

EA014



C^'E^am^ex,

JOH14 & CABPER

janmgftrr^m

JANE E. ROSffid
jrosfen@fcrp^cnm

LEONARD M FLANDER
(19342002)

June 29, 2006

Cbristi L. Brown
850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, OIi 45801

Re: Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral Services, Inc. V. Lany D. Beard
(Madison County, Iowa, Case No. LACV031464)

Dear Ms. Browa:

Telephone: (515) 4624912
$az: (515) 462-3392

F,h7ai1: atfarrte,ysc [crpceom

t
We spoke sometime ago regarding your assistance with the collection of the judgment in the above-
entitled matter. In April my seeretary faxed you the documents and inforulatior4 we had regarding
M. Beard. Assuming you are stilling willing to handle the collection of this juagment for us, I am
enclosing the following:

1. Original Certificate of Transcript witb. Judgment Entry attached; and,
2. Our tnlst account check in the amount of $200.

When we originally spoke, you asked that I send a check for costs wbich you estimated to be in the
$150 to $200 range and that you would bill us for attorney fees. If this understanding is not correct
or you require additional funds from us, please advise. Additionally. please advise if you need any
other docnmentation from us.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

FLANDER, CASPER & ROSIEN, P.C.

Jane E"Rosien
JER:tIc
enc.

A-81 ^^C^Ob^DD
^^

Wwooxml 9Lai.on, 90 $'

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
223 EAST COURT AVENUE

P.O. BOX 67
WII4TER3ET, IOWA 50273-0067
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rER71FfUlTE OF TRANSCRIPT 8Y JUDGE AND CLERK

lewu OfUtld Fenn Ne. uU

FORM 110-H
uaR raaaen i eeua ee.1,a¢6oa ^oa4 A444

STATE OF IOWA, MADISON COUNTY, ss.

i JANICE WEEKS Clerk of the Iowa District Court,
in said County, do hereby ceHify fhat the foregoing is a true, compared and perfect transcripf of judgment

COLLINS OAK PARK CHAPEL & FUNERAL SERVICES INC MADISON COUNTY
vs LACV031464

LARRY D BEARD

as the same appears of record in my office.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hond and affixed the seol of soid Court,

at my office in Winterset in said County, this 2iGt

day of July

Leisa Imboden Clerk District Court
Deputy

STATE OF iOWA, MADISON COUNTY, ss.

t J. W. Jordan one of the Judges

of the towa District Court, in the Fi£th Judicial District of said Stafe,

composed of the Counties of GUTHRIE, DALLAS, POLK, JASPER, ADAIR, MADISON

WARREN, MARION, ADAMS, UNION, CLARKE LUCAS TAYLOR RINGGOLD ,
DECATUR and WAYNE

do hereby certify that Janice Weeks , who has given the preceding -

certificate, was, at the time of so doing, the Clerk of the towa Distrid Court, in Madison County,
in said District, duly qualified as such, that he is the proper custodian of the records of said Court, and the proper officer
io give such certificate and that the same is in due form of law.

Witness my hand, at Winterset Iowa, this 215t day of July

A. D., 19005

v

N

A-82
0



IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MADISON COUN'1'Y

COLLINS OAK PARK CHAPEL
& FUNERAL SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LARRY D. BEARD,

Defendaat

* CASE NO. LA-CV031464

^

cn N

JUDGMENT FNTR^"^ ^
p ^ Un

NOW on this /Oday of April, 2005, this matter comes before the Court upon filing of
Defendant's sworn Confession of Ju.dgment in the sum hereafter stafed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Judgment is entered
against Defendant, Larry D. Beard, in favor of Plainti$ Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral
Services, Inc., in the amount of $4,717.25, with interest at the rate of 18% per annum from May 1,
2004, and the costs hereof plus attorney fees in the amount of $280; and execution may issue
therefor.

IT IS TH'ER.EFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant's request
for an installment payment plan is approved.. Defendant shall make payments as follows: $500 per
month commencing April 15, 2005, and thereafter on the 15^ of each succeeding month until
December 31, 2005, when all remaining balances shall be paid in

Approved as to form:

Rosien,//tLtomey foaintiff

A-83
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JOHPI E. CASPER
)cecFer@tcrp-enm

ATTORNEY9 AT LAW
223 EAST COURT AVF.IVUE

P.O. BOX 67 elep6one (515) 462-4912
anxE S RoS1EN F= (515) 462-3392
)rosien@farFr.eom WIl+TTERSET, IOWA 50273-0067 E-n7sstcsicnmevsf^crnecum

LEONARD M. F1.ANDER
(1934-7A92)

Augnst 30, 2006

Christi L. Brown
850 Bellefontaine Avenue
Lima, OH 45801

Re: Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral Services, Inc. V. Larry D. Bard
(Madison County, Iowa, Case No. LACV031464)

DearNls. Brown:

On June 29, 2006, we sent you documents and information in order to assist in the collection of the
judgm.ent in the above-entitled matter. Would you please send us an update on the status of this
case.

Sincerely,

FLANDER, CASPER & ROSIEN, P.C_

Jane'B. Rosien
JER:tI.c



C 9'Gf7/i2^e%t, [Qaoex Q/JT.r,L ^6e9z, l: Tp.

aoHN s cASPER

j-+Pv'wr+Pr_com

7eVC8 & ROSIEN
jrosien@ftrpceom

ATTOI2IQEYS AT LAW
223 EAST COURT AVENUL+'

P.O. BOX 67
WDPTERSET, IOWA 50273-0067

Tdepbonm (515) 462-4912
Faz: (515) 462-3392

F.IdsSiattornn%Wcrorsom

LEO MRD llS. FLASa'IIER
(1934-2002)

October 26, 2006

Christi L. Brown
850 Bellefontaine Avenne
T ima, OH 45801

Re: Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral Services, lnc. V. Larry D. Beard
(Madison County, Iowa, Case No. LACV031464)

Dear Ms. Brown:

On Jun.e 29, 2006, we sent you the original Certificate of Transcript with Judgment Entry atteched
and our frnst aooount check in the amount of $200. We have written and caIled several times
requesting a status report on this matter, but we have not heard anything from you.

If yoii fiave not filed the Certificate of Transeript with.your local Clerk, it would be appreoiated if
you would return it to us together with our retainer. If you have filed the Certificate, it would very
much be appreciated if you would update us on tha status of this case.

Sin:oer'ely,

FLANDER, CASPER. & ROSIEN, P.C.

Terri L. Collins
Secretary to Jane E. Rosien

A-86



EXHIBIT
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JOHhfi-CASPER
jcaspetWcp^wm

JANE E. HOSI6N

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
223 EAST COURT AVENUE

' P.O. BOX 67
'

efepbonc (515) 4624912
jrnsien®(crpccom P'IliTERSET, IOWA 50273-0067 Fav (517 462-3392

F-M¢a_aimrnn%qicro^m
LBORARn M. FLANDER
(19343U02)

Jannary 30, 2007

Christi L. Brown
' 850 BeIlefontaine Avenue
L;m ,a OH 45801

Re: Collins Oak Park Chapel & Funeral Services, Inc. v. Larry D. Beard
(Madi.son County, Iowa, Case No. LACV031464)

Dear Ms. Brown:

Oa June 29, 2006, we forwardedto youtbadocuments andprelimi.nary retainer fee foryour services
r®garding the collection of the judgment in the above-referenced matter. You and I had spoken by
telephone quite some time prior to that date and I understood you were willing to assist in that
re,,aard_

On August 30, 2006, I wrote to you requesting an update regarding yourprngress. on this matter. I
have never received a response to that correspondence. I personaIly left messages at your office
requesting an update on September 26, 2006, October 3, 2006, and October 11, 2006. I never
received return phone calls.afterleaving those-messages. Again, on October 26, 2006, my secretary
wrote to you requesting an update regarding the- case, or altemativoly that you return the Cartificate
of T*-angcr;pt, if not yet filed with your local Clerk, and return our client's retainer fee, or provide
us update on the case. SVe never received a reply to that correspondence either. AdditionaIly, Iknow
that my secretary has called your office a number of times regarding this matter and never received
a response.

Unforlimately, at this point, my client feels he has no choice but to specifically request that you
return to him the monies he forwarded to you back in June 2006, specifically $200. Additionally,
please provide us proof that you have filed the Cer(ificlate of Transcript we forwarded to you or
return the origi.nal CeTtific.ate of Transcript to us.

Sincerely,

FLANDER, CASPER & ROSIEN, P.C.
.')

6ane B. Rosien
JE7tV
cc: J. Thomas Collins
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CHR(8n L. BROWN
ATTORNEY AT LAW CUENTS TRUST ACCOUNT

850 BELLtFONTAINE AVE.
LIMA, OH 46801

(419) 226-8987 FAX (419) 224-2710

69-2184¢Z

DA78

5267`

PAYTOTHfl
ORIIRROP.__Q]l1{ (blrl]arlr(4rnb1 T.[}i,^l 'CLooriceCj ^ 2M.00

aQLLARS e ME...

FiF7H THIRE) BANK

MEMo _Rr#tII.'n r^F TYirm''t..._ R'
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON

GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE
OF

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In Re:

Complaint against

Christi Brown
Attorney Reg. No. 0062696

Respondent

Allen County Bar Association

Relator

Case No. 08-002

Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and
Recommendation of the
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of Ohio

This matter was heard on January 28, 2009, in Columbus, Ohio, before a panel consisting

of members David Tschantz of Wooster, Walter Reynolds of Dayton, and Judge Beth Whitmore

of Akron, Ohio, Panel Chair (collectively "the Panel"). None of the panel members resides in

the appellate district from which this matter arose or served as members of the probable cause

panel in this case. Relator was represented by Robert Fitzgerald. Alan Petrov appeared on

behalf of Christi Brown, Respondent.

PROCEDURAI. AND FACTUAL HISTORY

On February 1, 2008, Relator filed a complaint for disciplinary action based on three

separate grievances filed against Brown with the Allen County Bar Association. The parties

timely filed a consent to discipline agreement on April 28, 2008. That agreement was

recommended by the Panel, but rejected by the Board. Notwithstanding rejection by the Board,

the same consent agreement was erroneously presented to the Board at its next meeting and

gamered the approval of the Board. The approved consent to discipline was filed with the

1



Supreme Court of Ohio on August 25, 2008 and assigned SCO No. 08-1689. Upon discovery of

the error, the Panel Chair consulted with the Board Secretary and on August 27, 2008, the Board

filed a request to withdraw the consent agreemerit. That request was granted on September 3,

2008, and the matter returned to the Board A fourth grievance was subsequently filed on

October 8, 2008, and an amended complaint was filed on December 16, 2008. All of the

misconduct took place between 2005 and 2007 at times when Respondent was a sole

practitioner. Respondent has stipulated to the facts and violations, as is more fully set forth in

Joint Exhibit 1, and affirmed those stipulations by her testimony at the hearing.

The specific counts are set forth in this opinion, but generally include allegations that

Brown failed to exercise reasonable diligence with matters her clients entrusted to her; failed to

timely communicate with her clients; and failed to promptly provide an accounting or return

funds to her clients as requested. At the hearing, Relator indicated it had dismissed Counts 2 and

3 of the amended complaint. Thus, the hearing addressed Counts 1 and 4 only. The amended

complaint asserts violations of DR 6-101(A)(2), DR 6-101(A)(3) and DR 9-102(B); Rules of

Professional Conduct 1.1 Competence, 1.3 Diligence, 1.4 Communication, and 1.15 Safekeeping

Funds and Property for both Counts 1 and 4. This matter was heard by the Panel on January 28,

2009.

Brown obtained a degree in accounting from Wittenberg University in 1985 and was

employed first by Peat Manvick and then by Nationwide Insurance. She worked as an auditor

for Peat Marwick and in accounting for Nationwide. She advanced in Nationwide's investment

product division to become a manager. Before and during college Brown worked in her father's

law firm in Lima, Ohio. She graduated from law school in 1994, was admitted to the bar, and

began her practice in her father's firm.

2



In 2000, Brown moved her practice (a small general practice, with some exposure to

collection work) out of her father's firm to an address on Bellefontaine Avenue where she was

affiliated with another attorney. When that attorney left, Brown hired an associate who remained

with her until 2004. Brown employed secretarial staff and was responsible for training her staff

and monitoring their conduct. After the departure of her associate in 2004, Brown was a sole

practitioner with a busy practice to manage on her own.

The first grievance is based on misconduct that began in 2005 (Count 1, Davoudi

collection matter). The fourth grievance arose out of misconduct that took place in April 2006

(Count 4, Collins collection matter). Each count involves repeated failures by Brown to perform

work on her client's behalf after having received a fee for her services and repeated failures to

respond to phone calls and letters from her client. Ultimately these grievances were resolved

with no financial loss to her clients. ,

In her testimony, Brown acknowledged that before 2004, she was so busy that she was

not returning phone calls or paying attention to matters. As a consequence she received a letter

from the local bar association expressing its concems. (Tr. 52) The record does not make clear

what, if anything, was done to address those concems in 2004. In any event, in January 2008

Brown agreed to an informal monitoring arrangement with an attomey with more than 20 years

experience in the community. After one meeting, Brown never contacted him again. Brown's

father, with 30 years experience, was available for help. Brown did not solicit his help.

At the time of the hearing, Brown was practicing law in association with another

attorney. Brown testified that she felt having a colleague as a sounding board and to call upon

for assistance was improving her financial position through office sharing, and that it also

reduced her level of stress. (Tr. 64) Her present colleague has been very supportive of Brown
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during the disciplinary proceedings. Brown's present colleague is anticipating retirement in the

near future.

Respondent is married and has three sons. Her husband was present during the hearing

and did not testify. He does not work outside the home and is involved in his sons' soccer

activities as a coach and father. One of her sons had medical problems that demanded much of

Respondent's time. These problems are now resolved.

As noted by Relator in its opening statement, Respondent's degree in accounting and

employment with Peat Marwick and Nationwide, demonstrate that she understands the

importance of attention to detail and, we note, the need for independent motivation and

responsibility as well. However, though she admitted timely knowledge of the need to act for her

clients and of the necessity to respond to their communications, Respondent offered no

explanation for why she neglected their cases.

Respondent's present practice is focused on family and juvenile law, including paternity,

custody, divorce, dissolution, child support, and guardian ad litem work. (Tr. 59) She also does

some estate planning and minor traffic matters, in addition to some civil and collections work.

Respondent's demeanor at the hearing was very emotional. The proceedings clearly took

a toll and Respondent frequently required time to compose herself. She spoke tearfully of her

regret and the loss of respect among her colleagues and in the community. She also spoke of

colleagues who, hearing of her difficulties, spoke words of encouragement.

FINDINGS OF FACT

COLINT 1- Ali M. Davoud'y D.C.

Ali M. Davoudi, D.C., engaged Respondent in May 2004 to assist him with a debt

collection case stemming from his patient's unpaid chiropractic bills. Respondent initiated work
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on the case, scheduled a debtor's examination, and ultimately established a payment plan

whereby the debtor was to pay Respondent $75.00 every other week starting in January 2005.

(Tr. 66) Respondent's records revealed she received five payments from the debtor between

February 2005 and February 2006 (two .payments on February 17, 2005; one payment July 20,

2005; one payment December 7, 2005; and the last payment on February 2, 2006). During that

same time, Respondent failed to issue Davoudi any portion of the funds obtained by her

collection efforts, nor did she have any plan or practice for doing so in a tiniely manner.

Davoudi sent Respondent a letter on February 3, 2006, indicating he had left a phone

message for her the previous month requesting a status of his case. He indicated he had not

received a return call from Respondent or any correspondence on his case since January 2005.

(Ex. 5) He requested she inform him of the status of his case and release to him his portion of

any funds collected to date. Respondent admitted that she received the letter and his phone

message, but did not respond to either.

Davoudi sent a second letter on March 31, 2006, with the same requests, also noting that

he would file a grievance against her unless she responded. On April 14, 2006, Respondent

informed Davoudi in writing of her collection efforts to date and issued him a check for $183.93,

his percentage of the portion of the funds she had collected at that point. She noted in her letter

that she had not forwarded the funds because she did not think it was economical to issue him a

check every time she received money from the debtor, based on the debtor's sporadic and

irregular payments. She promised to send funds to Davoudi in the future, should she receive any

more payments from the debtor, but the debtor never sent any additional payments. (Ex. 10)

Respondent also indicated she would initiate garnishment proceedings. However, she did not do

so, nor did she initiate any fiu-ther communication with Davoudi.
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Davoudi filed a grievance against Respondent on December 28, 2006, alleging that she

failed to pursue his case, respond to his calls or letters, and refused to make an accounting of or

relinquish the funds she collected on his behalf. Prof.Cond.R. 1.1, 1.3, and 1.15.

On May 31, 2007, Respondent realized she had made a mathematical error in calculating

Davoudi's portion of the funds collected, so she sent him a letter noting the error and enclosing a

check for $37.50. •

At the hearing, Respondent admitted she neglected Davoudi's case and offered the

following explanation when questioned on direct examination:

Q. Looking at these matters retrospectively from today's vantage point, can
you explain to the panel why you stopped working on Dr. Davoudi's
matter and why you never started working on the Collins matter?

A. I thirak, on Dr. Davoudi, I thought that my secretary was doing.some
more follow-up than I guess what was really being done, but it's still my
responsibility. It's.still my_ follow-up that should have been done, and I
should have taken responsibility for and I should have answered the
phone calls and I should have answered the letters.

Do you have any. explanation as to why you didn't answer the letters and
why you didn't return the phone calls?

A. I think I knew I was doing wrong and it was easier to do something else
than it was to address these situations.

By doing "something else," what do you mean?

A. Some other work, another file.

Q. Avoiding the problem?

A. Avoiding the problem.

Q• But for whatever reason [you] did not deal with it?

A. That's correct. (Tr. 70-71)
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COUNT 4- J. Thomas Collins

In April 2006, an Iowa attorney, Jane Rosien, contacted Respondent about collecting on a

judgment for one of her clients, J. Thomas Collins. Respondent accepted Collins's case and

received the necessary documents from Collins's attorney to begin her collection efforts on April

28, 2006. (Tr. 43-44) On June 29, 2006, Rosien sent Respondent additional documentation and a

$200 retainer. Respondent testified she did not recall being aware at that point that she had

received Collins's retainer, but admitted when she received further correspondence from him

requesting a status on the case, she was aware he had sent a retainer to her. (Tr. 46)

On August 30, 2006, Rosien sent Respondent a letter requesting a status on Collins's

case. At the hearing, Respondent testified she knew she had not done anything on the case, but

that she did look at the file at that point. She further testified, however, that she did not respond

to Collins's letter, nor did she do any work on his case. (Tr, 46-47)

On October 26, 2006, Rosien sent Respondent another letteY indica.ting she "had written

and called several times requesting a status report on this matter, but we have not heard anything

from you." Rosien requested Respondentretum Collins's documents to her if they had not been

filed, along with the client's retainer, or to call and update her and Collins with a status on his

case. (Tr. 48) Respondent admitted she did not return the documents or the retainer, nor did she

respond to Rosien's letter.

On January 30, 2007, Rosien sent a third letter to Respondent outlining her attempts to

contact Respondent as to a status on Collins's case. The letter recites three dates that phone

messages were left for Respondent, and outlines the written correspondences she sent as well.
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Rosien requested the return of Collins's retainer and his documents. Respondent admits she

ignored those [phone] messages and did not respond[,]" nor did she return the requested retainer

or documents until December 10, 2008, after Collins filed his grievance.

On August 22, 2008, Collins filed a grievance against Respondent alleging client neglect

and failure to return client funds. Prof. Cond. R. 1.3 and 1.15.

When asked on direct examination to explain her neglect in the Collins matter

Respondent referred to her explanation regarding the Davoudi misconduct:

Q• With regard to the Collins matter, what -- looking retrospectively, what is
the explanation?

A. I believe the explanation is the same [as in Davoudi]. When the money
first came in, I was not aware of it. I believe when I got the second letter, I
was like, oh, what do I do now? I haven't filed that. I need to file it and
didn't do it.

You did something else?

A. Yes. (Tr. 71)

As noted earfler, Respondent testified that in January 2008 the Allen County Bar

Association provided her with the name-of another attorney with whom she could establish an

"informal, voluntary" mentoring arrangement. She met with the mentor attorney, Dale

Vandemark, once that month. Though he offered to serve as a mentor and a resource to

Respondent should she have any questions or problems in the future, she never contacted him

after their initial meeting. Additionally, Respondent testified she never reached out to her father,

a retired attorney, or any of the attorneys at the firm where she had worked before going into

solo practice.

Respondent testified that, until 2004, she had shared office space with an attomey;
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however, from 2004 until recently, she was the only attorney in her office. (Tr. 30-31) She felt

that contributed to a more hectic and stressful professional atmosphere because she lacked a

colleague to confide in or to discuss legal matters with her. She has since relocated her office

and is sharing space with an experienced attomey who is acting as a mentor to her. Respondent

believes that having another attorney in her office will aid in easing not only the financial burden

of solo practice, but also the isolation she felt in the past.

Additionally, Respondent testified she has already implemented office

procedures to help manage her workflow, including establishing a paper based tickler system to

aid her and her administrative staff in keeping current on her client's needs:

Q. Please explain to the panel what your--what you are doing to impose some
discipline on yourself. .

A. It's kind of a work in progress, I think, with the move to--with the move to
Marie's office. Certainly we've reorganized our files, have identified the files that
we need to work on. We've also done like a paper list of the files that we have
and what we need to do and what we need to work on at this point in time.--I hope
to somehow come up with a system, and I've been working with my secretaries
on this because also I'm going t6 want them to be involved in it. ... One of my
secretaries has created an Excel spreadsheet that hopefully will work as far as that
tickler system and trying to get a handle on that. (Tr. 72-73)

In addition to the tickler system, Respondent testified that she is keeping her Fridays

appointment-free so she can meet with her staff to go over cases that are identified through the

tickler system and perform the necessary work. When questioned by the panel, Respondent

admitted that she has never completed any courses dealing with office management or time

management. (Tr. 97) Respondent uses a Palm Pilot primarily for her calendar, but

acknowledges that she needs to use it also as a task manager. She has no electronic case

management software in her office, and, based upon her testiniony in the Collins matter she is
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not aware, and was not kept aware, of incoming communications from clients. For example in

the Collins case, Respondent's staff apparently received the retainer and the documents

necessary to initiate collection, but Respondent remained ignorant of the retainer and therefore

failed to initiate action.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the exhibits, stipulations, and the record of the hearing, the Panel finds by

clear and convincing evidence that Respondent has committed the following violations of the

Code of Professional Responsibility before February 1, 2007, and the Ohio Rules of Professional

Conduct after February 1, 2007, in regard to both counts:

DR 6-101(A)(3) neglect of an entrusted legal matter and Prof. Cond. R. 1.3 reasonable

diligence and promptness;

DR 9-102(B)(1) prompt notification of a client of the receipt of his funds, securities, or

other properties and Prof. Cond. R. 1.15(d) safekeeping of funds and property * * * where

"[u]pon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third person has an interest, a

lawyer shall promptly notify the client or third person. Except as stated in this rule or otherwise

permitted by law or by agreement with the client or a third person, confirmed in writing, a

lawyer shall promptly deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the

client or person is entitled to receive. Upon request by the client or third person, the lawyer shall

promptly render a full accounting regarding such funds or other property."I

' In the parties "Stipulated Violations" to Count One and Count Four, they have misquoted the language
of Prof.Cond.R. 1.15. Instead, they have language quoted from Comment 5 to Prof.Cond.R. 1.1. Thus,
we have included the relevant language from Prof.Cond.R. 1.15(d) that correspond to Respondent's
conduct in these cases.
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MITIGATION AND AGGRAVATION

The parties did not stipulate to any mitigation. The Panel notes, however, that

Respondent has no prior disciplinary record and was not driven by dishonest or selfish motives.

Respondent made restitution to both clients, though she did so only after Davoudi's second

written request and Collins filing a grievance. BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(2)(a), (b), (c). Further,

the Panel notes that Respondent was a cooperative participant in this disciplinary proceeding and

appears sincerely remorseful for her conduct. BCGD Proc. Reg. IO(B)(2)(d). Relator proffered

testimony at the hearing that the judgments for both clients remain intact and are collectable, so

her clients were not harmed by her conduct. Additionally, Respondent testified that she is now

sharing office space with an experience attorney who is serving as a mentor to her, she has

reduced her workload, and she implemented a tickler system with her administrative staff to help

her identify cases that require her attention. BCGD Proc. Reg. l0(B)(2)(h)

The parties did not stipulate to any aggravating factors in this case. The Panel notes,

however, that Respondent was the subject of four grievances before the Allen County Bar

Association, and while two of those were dismissed, the remaining two include multiple offenses

and evidence a disturbing pattern of client neglect, a lack of diligence in timely responding to

client issues, and the untimely return of client funds. BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(1)(c) and (d).

Furthermore, Respondent failed to return either client's funds until there was a threat, or the

actual filing, of a grievance.

By her own admission, Respondent began having difficulties in her practice as early as

2004, yet when the bar association also brought this to her attention at that time, she apparently

did nothing to get matters in hand. She did not search out appropriate CLE courses, nor turu to

others for assistance. Granted, she had a busy practice and a household to manage, including for
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a period of time, a son with medical problems, who required hospitalization. Instead, for

whatever reasons, she let matters slide. Thus her professional difficulties compounded and the

various grievances were filed. The panel cannot help but believe there is more to this story. How

a person trained in the details of accounting and who had a successful career as an accountant

before turning to the law, fails to have adequate management controls in place puzzles the panel.

Of further concern is the fact that when offered an experienced mentor in 2004, she failed to

respond positively. To say, as does Respondent, that when confronted with an acknowledged

error, she copes by moving on to do something else signifies a deeper problem.

RECOMMENDED SANCTION

Relator filed a hearing brief in which Respondent stipulated to the sanction of a public

reprimand. Relator directed the Panel to Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Freeman (2002), 95 Ohio St.3d

117, among other cases, for consideration in determining Respondent's sanction based on her

pattern of client neglect. In that case, Freeman faced a two-count complaint representing

grievances from two different clients, both of whom alleged he failed to respond or communicate

with them in a timely nianner, in violation of DR 6-101(A)(2) (handling a legal matter without

adequate preparation)-and DR 6-101(A)(3)(neglect of a-legal matter). In the first count, Freeman

was representing a client in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding where he successfully had her

debts discharged, with the exception of her government-guaranteed student loan. Based on a

recent change in the bankruptcy laws, there were three similar student loan cases pending before

the same judge presiding over his client's case, so Freeman elected to wait to file an adversary

proceeding attempting to discharge the debt until those cases were decided. Approximately one

year later, after the pending student loan cases were decided, Freeman determined his client

would not prevail on her claim. However, be faileil to ever notify her of his decision until after

12

A-100



she filed a grievance against him.

The second grievance lodged against Freeman stemmed:from his representation of a

husband and wife in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding. The parties discussed filing an

adversary proceeding against the couple's mortgage lender over a long-standing dispute related

to insurance proceeds. Freeman filed the adversary proceeding, but concluded he could not

support the claims he had set forth in the complaint, despite his client's insistence otherwise.

Freeman failed to adequately or fully communicate his need for additional documentation to

support the complaint to his clients. Additionally, once the bankruptcy court dismissed the

proceeding, he failed to timely inform his clients of the dismissal. The parties stipulated that

Freeman violated DR 6-101(A)(2) because he handled a legal matter without adequate

preparation and that he failed to fully cooperate with the investigation of the second grievance

complaint; in violation of Gov.Bar.R. V(4)(G). The parties agreed to the stipulated sentence of a

public reprimand. The Board adopted the panel's recomnnendation, as did the Supreme Court.

The Panel, however, finds the case Dayton Bar Assn. v. Sebree, 96 Ohio St.3d 50, 2002-

Ohio-2987, more representative of the case at bar. In that case, Sebree agreed to represent a

client in a breach of contract action related to home improvements. For months after accepting

the case, he failed to respond to numerous phone calls from his client and failed to update her on

the status of her case. Months later, Sebree contacted the client to obtain additional funds to file

the action, which he eventually did, but then took over four months to perfect service upon the

defendant. Sebree's client filed a grievance while he was trying to perfect service. The Relator

investigating the grievancetecommended the client seek new counsel as a counterclaim had been

filed and Sebree was not actively engaged in the case.

A second grievance was filed against Sebree by a client he was representing in a
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collection matter. Sebree failed to respond to the client's numerous requests for a status on her

case and further, took no action to prosecute her claim, nor could he locate the client's file when

requested. Sebree admitted he "had overscheduled himself, was busy, and was not taking new

clients *** [and] he did not return [the client's] inquiries because he did not realize that she was

an existing client." Sebree, at ¶3. Sebree ultimately located the client's file and refunded her

retainer and filing fees.

In determining an appropriate sanction, the parties agreed that Sebree's conduct was

"indicative of an overall pattern that suggests [he] needs assistance, guidance and counseling in

regard to his time and practice management skills." Sebree, at ¶6. The hearing panel and the

Board adopted the recommendation of the parties who agreed Sebree be suspended from practice

for six months, stayed upon his attendance at a seminar on office- and time-management skills

for lawyers. Additionally, Sebree agreed to have his office practices and management skills

monitored and reviewed by a representative of relator for a minimum of one year or longer, if

necessary, and to act on any recommendations made by relator's monitor during that period. The

Supreme Court likewise adopted the recommended sanction of a six month suspension,

conditionally stayed upon the terms outlined by the parties.

Except for the length of the sanction, we consider the Sebree case more representative of

the problems afflicting Respondent in this case. Like Sebree, Respondent is facing muliiple

grievances which stemmed from a pattem of neglect, rather than an isolated incident. She

testified to having a busy and active practice. She further admits that she knew she had

neglected the clients and their mat[ers in the cases underlying this disciplinary action, but stated

"it was easier to do something else than it was to address these situations." Respondent's local

bar association offered her the assistance of a mentor, yet she failed to take advantage of that
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resource at any time. Additionally, while we respect Respondent's contention that her affiliation

with another practitioner will likely assist her in her daily struggles of solo practice and provide

her with guidance, we, too, note that the practitioner is "hoping to retire" and will be exiting the

field of private practice. Thus, it is unclear to us what long term network Respondent has in

place should she undoubtedly face similar stresses of practice in the future. Respondent

expressed with sincerity her desire to continue to seive as a solo practitioner, so in light of the

Panel's concerns, we reject the recommended sanction for a public reprimand. Instead we find

that Respondent should be suspended from the practice of law in Ohio for one year, all stayed,

on the following conditions:

1. Respondent complete 12 hours of law-office management CLE. Such instruction

should cover office organization, time/task management, and basic software aids

for case management.

2. Respondent submit to a stress management assessment by OLAP and enter into

any follow up contract deemed necessary by OLAP.

3. Respondent participate in a two year mentoring program similar to the one

previously offered by the Allen County Bar Association.

4. Respondent comniit no further misconduct.

BOARD RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Gov. Bar Rule V(6)(L), the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio considered this matter on June 12, 2009. The Board

adopted the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation of the Panel and

recommends that Respondent, Christi Brown, be suspended from the practice of law for one year

with the entire year stayed upon the conditions contained in the panel report. The Board further
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recommends that the cost of these proceedings be taxed to Respondent in any disciplinary Qrder

eritered, so that execution may issue..

Pursuant to the order of the Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
I hereby certify the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Recommendation as those of thp4ard.

ARSIiALIVSe'Erd
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of Ohio
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V.

Christi Lee Brown, ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
Respondent.

The Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of
Ohio has filed a final report in the office of the clerk of this court. This final report
recommended that pursuant to Rule V(6)(B)(3) of the Supreme Court Rules for the Govemment
of the Bar of Ohio the respondent, Christi Lee Brown, Attorney Registration Number 0062696,
be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year with the entire year stayed upon
the conditions contained in the panel report. The board further recommends that the costs of
these proceedings be taxed to the respondent in any disciplinary order entered, so that execution
may issue. Upon consideration thereof,

It is ordered by the court that the respondent show cause why the recommendation of the
board should not be confirmed by the court and the disciplinary order so entered.

It is further ordered that any objections to the findings of fact and recommendation of the
board, together with a brief in support thereof, shall be due on or before 20 days from the date of
this order. It is further ordered that an answer brief may be filed on or before 15 days after any
brief in support of objections has been filed.

After a hearing on the objections or if no objections are filed within the prescribed time,
the court shall enter such order as it may find proper which may be the discipline recommended
by the board or which may be more severe or less severe than said recommendation.

It is further ordered, sua sponte, that all documents filed with this court in this case shall
meet the filing requirements set forth in the Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
including requirements as to form, number, and timeliness of filings and further that unless
clearly inapplicable, the Rules of Practice shall apply to these proceedings.

It is further ordered, sua sponte, that service shall be deemed made on respondent by
sending this order, and all other orders in this case, by certified mail to the most recent address
respondent has given to the Office of Attorney Services.

OMAS J. MCbYER
Chief Justice
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[Until this opinion appears in the Ohio Official Reports advance sheets, it may be cited as
Dlsciplinary Counsel v. Forbes, Slip Opinion No. 2009-Ohio-2623.]

NOTICE

This slip opinion is subject to formal revision before it is published in

an advance sheet of the Ohio Official Reports. Readers are requested

to promptly notify the Reporter of Decisions, Supreme Court of Ohio,

65 South Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, of any typographical or

other fomial errors in the opinion, in order that corrections may be

made before the opinion is published.

SLIP OPINION No. 2009-OHIO-2623

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL Y. FORBES.

[Until this opinion appears in the Ohio Official Reports advance sheets,

it may be cited as Disclplinmy Counsel v. Forbes,

Slip Opinion No. 2009-Ohio-2623.1

Attorney tnisconduct - Engaging in conduct that adversely reflects on fitness to

practice law - Six-month suspension, stayed on condition.

(No. 2008-2103 - Submitted March 11, 2009 - Decided June 11, 2009.)

ON CERTiFED REPORT by the Board of Conunissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court, No. 07-096.

Per Curiam.

11111 Respondent, George L. Forbes of Cleveland, Ohio, Attomey

Registration No. 0010716, was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio in 1962. In

2007, he was convicted on four niisdemeanor charges of filing a false fmancial-

disclosure statement in violation of R.C. 102.02(D) and two misdemeanor charges

of accepting gifts of such character as to influence the performance of his duties

as a public official in violation of R.C I02.03(E).
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SUPRHME COIIRT OF OHIO

{¶ 2} The Board of Conunissioners on Grievances and Discipline

recommends that we publicly reprimand respondent, based on findings that he

violated DR 1-102(A)(6) by engaging in conduct that adversely reflects on his

fitness to practice law. We accept this finding of professional misconduct;

however, respondent's convictions warrant a more exacting sanction than the

board recommended. To deter lawyers who work as public officials from

violating R.C. 102.02(D) and 102.03(E) and to safeguard the public, we order a

six-month suspension of respondent's license to practice, with the suspension

stayed on the condition that respondent refrain from further misconduct.

{¶ 3} Relator, Disciplinary Counsel, charged respondent in a one-count

complaint with having violated DR 1-102(A)(6) of the former Code of

Professional Responsibility. A panel of board members heard the case and made

findings of fact and conclusions of law. A majority of the panel recommended

that respondent receive a public reprimand; a dissenting panel member

recommended a six-month suspension of respondent's license to practice. The

board adopted the panel's findings of misconduct and the majority's

recommendation.

{¶ 4} The parties have not objected to the board's report.

Misconduct

{¶ 5} Respondent was appointed in 1995 to the board of the Bureau of

Workers' Compensation Oversight Commission, an adminislrative agency created

that year as a consequence of reorganization in the Bureau of Workers'

Compensation ("BWC"). He was also appointed to the oversight commission's

investment committee, which regularly met to review BWC staff

recommendations for potential investment consultants and money managers in

accordance with BWC investment policy. Respondent remained on the

commission until his resignation in 2005.
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January Term, 2009

{¶ 6} As a member of the conunission from 1995 through 2005,

respondent was required under R.C. 102.02(A) to file with the Ohio Ethics

Connnission annual financial-disclosure statements. The parties stipulated that in

filing financial-disclosure statements for these years, respondent knowingly failed

to disclose sources of meal and travel expenses and to disclose creditors to whom

he owed more than $1,000 as follows:

1171 1. "Clarke Blizzard and/or Mr. Blizzard's affiliated companies,

such as American Express and Northwinds Marketing as a source of gifts, meals,

and/or travel expenses for the calendar years 1997 through 2004 The value of the

gifts, meals, an(/or travel was in excess of $6,000."

{¶ 8} 2. "Patrick White of Great Lakes Capital Partners as a source of

travel expense for the calendar years 2003 and 2004."

{19} 3. "The BWC as a source of travel expense for the calendar years

1995 through 2004, despite continuously applying for and receiving

reimbursement expenses related to BWC business."

111014, "Creditors, including JP Morgan Chase, Citibank, and

American Express for calendar years 1998 through 2005."

(¶ 11} At the time respondent received these gifts and loans, Blizzard,

companies with which Blizzard was affiliated, and White were performing

investment-related services for or soliciting investment-related business from the

BWC. On July 3, 2007, the Franldin County Prosecutor's Office charged

respondent with the four violations of RC. 102.02(D), which prohibits any person

from knowingly filing a false financial-disclosure statement. At the same rime,

the prosecutor charged the two violations of R.C. 102.03(E), which prohibits any

public official or employee from soliciting or accepting "anything of value * * *

that is of such a character as to manifest a substantial and improper influence

upon the public official or employee with respect to that person's duties."
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SUPRF.ME COURT OF OHIO

{¶ 12) On July 5, 2007, respondent pleaded guilty to the four R.C.

102.02(D) charges and no contest to the two R.C. 102.03(E) charges. He was

convicted of all six misdemeanors and sentenced the same day to 30 days in jail,

with the sentence suspended. Respondent was also placed on probation for one

year, ordered to pay $6,000 in restitution to the BWC, fined $6,000, and ordered

to perform 60 hours of community service. He complied with the terms of his

sentence, prompting the court to terminate his probation in November 2007,

almost eight months early.

11113) The board found that respondent's acts and omissions in violation

of R.C. 102.02(D) and 102.03(E) constituted conduct that adversely reflected on

his fitness to practice law and thus contravened DR 1-102(A)(6). We agree that

respondent connnitted this misconduct.

Sanction

{¶ 14) When imposing sanctions for attomey misconduct, we consider

relevant factors, including the duties the lawyer violated and sanctions imposed in

similar cases. Stark Cry. Bar Assn. v. Buttacavoli, 96 Ohio St.3d 424, 2002-Ohio-

4743, 775 N.E.2d 818, ¶ 16. In making a final determination, we also weigh

evidence of the aggravating and nritigating factors listed in BCGD Proc.Reg. 10.

Disciplinary Counsel v. Broeren, 115 Ohio St.3d 473, 2007-Ohio-5251, 875

N.E.2d 935, ¶ 21. Because each disciplinaiy case is unique, we are not limited to

the factors specified in the rule but may take into account "all relevant factors" in

determining what sanction to impose. BCGD Proc.Reg. 10(B).

{¶ 15) Respondent's illegal acts reflected poorly on the legal profession

and disserved the public interest. The often quoted rule in Cleveland Bar Assn. v.

Stein (1972), 29 Ohio St.2d 77, 81, 58 0.0.2d 151, 278 N.E.2d 670, sets the

standard:

11116) "One of the fundamental tenets of the professional responsibility of

a lawyer is ihat he should maintain a degree of personal and professional integrity
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that meets the highest standard. The integrity of the profession can be maintained

only if the conduct of the individual attomey is above reproach. He should refrain

from any illegal conduct. Anything short of this lessens public confidence in the

legal profession-because obedience to the law exemplifies respect for the law."

{¶ 17} In recommending a public reprimand, the board relied on

Disciplinary Counsel v. Taft, 112 Ohio St.3d 155, 2006-Ohio-6525, 858 N.E.2d

414, in which Ohio's then govemor received a public reprimand after pleading no

contest to, and being convicted on, four misdemeanor counts of filing false

financial-disclosure statements in violation of R.C. 102.02(D). In that case,

evidence suggested that the govemor had not specifically intended to conceal the

names of benefactors who had paid for certain golf-related expenses and items.

Id. at 16, 11. Moreover, in that case, many factors militated in favor of a lighter

sanction, including the fact that the parties had stipulated to a public reprimand, in

a consent-to-discipline agreement, the respondent had a previously unblemished

career in public office, he had paid fines, he had repaid benefactors, and he had

made a public apology in accordance with the sentencing court's order. Id. at ¶ 7,

10.

{¶ 18} As the dissenting panel member in this case observed, however,

respondent was not convicted on only the four counts of filing a false financial-

disclosure statement. He was also convicted on two counts of accepting gratuities

offered to curry favor and obtain substantial and improper influence in the

performance of his duties as a public official-the very crime that the R.C.

102.02(D) reporting requirement is in force to prevent, Taft, 112 Ohio St.3d 155,

2006-Ohio-6525, 858 N.E.2d 414, ¶ 4. Of respondent's no-contest plea to R.C.

102.03(E), the dissent aptly reasoned:

{¶ 19} "A lawyer cannot be allowed to admit the allegations of a criminal

complaint in his criminal case and then disavow or explain away that admission in

his disciplinary case. Once a lawyer enters a plea of guilty (or, I believe, no

5
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contest) to a criminal charge, the facts that formed the basis for that charge are

established and indisputable for purposes of any ensuing disciplinary proceeding,

and the lawyer cannot explain them away, as Mr. Forbes and his attorneys tried to

do in this disciplinary proceeding. Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Powers [119 Ohio

St.3d 473, 2008-Ohio-4785, 895 N.E.2d 172, ¶ 221."

(120) Respondent conceded that he should have reported the following:

(1) over $6,000 in meals and travel from Clarke Blizzard and affiliated entities,

(2) three short private-plane trips, valued at $3,300, from Patrick White, (3) travel

reimbursement from BWC, and (4) various credit card charges over $1,000. But

his defense attomey testified as a witness and persuaded a majority of panel

members that the actual monetary value of the gratuities amounted to far less than

the ethics-commission investigation seemed to substantiate. In particular, a

majority of the panel did not believe that Blizzard, who had been convicted of

felony bribery for his dealings with the BWC's former chief fmancial officer, had

spent at least $22,400 in travel and entertainment expenses for respondent. The

defense attorney also persuaded a majority of the panel to believe that respondent

was not in a position to nor did he steer work to either White or Blizzard.

{¶ 21) The dissenting panel member was not so convinced. Citing

respondent's acknowledgement that he, along with other members of the

oversight comnzittee, had approved American Express, with whom Blizzard was

affiliated, to manage up to $800 million in BWC funds, the dissenter accepted

respondent's pleas to criminal conduct as conclusive:

11221 "Based on these facts, I believe the panel should reject Mr. Forbes'

assertion that the gifts, meals, and travel Mr. Blizzard and Mr. White bestowed on

him had no substantial or improper influence over him. His no contest plea and

conviction simply belie any such suggestion. * * *

{¶ 23) "Moreover, far from accepting Mr. Forbes' proffered attempt to

explain away his no contest plea and conviction, I would treat his attempt to
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explain it away as an aggravating factor that, coupled with the fact he was

convicted of two more offenses than Govemor Taft, justifies a more severe

sanction. At the very least, I believe Mr. Forbes' attempt to explain away his two

additional convictions constitutes a refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of

his conduct. BCGD Proc.Reg. 1O(B)(1)(g)."

{t 24} We agree. "[A] disciplinary proceeding is not an appropriate

fonun in which to collaterally attack a crinrinal conviction." Bar Assn. of Greater

Cdeveland v. Chvosta (1980), 62 Ohio St.2d 429, 430, 16 0.O.3d 452, 406 N.E.2d

524. The judgment entries of respondent's convictions conclusively establish his

guilt of the charged offenses. Accord Disciplinary Counsel v. McAuliffe, 121

Ohio St.3d 315, 2009-Ohio-1151, 903 N.E.2d 1209,123. And to the extent that

respondent attempts to minimize his culpability, he fails to acknowledge it and

thereby exhibits the aggravating feature set forth in BCGD Proc.Reg. 10(B)(1)(g).

{¶ 251 But after weighing the mitigating features of respondent's case, we

do not impose the six-month actual suspension advocated by the dissenting

member of the panel. The board found five of the seven mitigating factors listed

in BCGD Proc.Reg. l0(B)(2) and nothing to weigh against him. Agreeing with

the stipulations, the board found the factors in sections 10(B)(2)(a), (c), (d), (e),

and (f) of the rule to be present in this case: absence of prior disciplinary record,

full and free disclosure to the disciplinary board and cooperative attitude toward

the disciplinary proceedings, restitution to the Bureau of Workers' Compensation,

positive character and reputation evidence, and imposition of other penalties.

{¶ 26) Respondent has a long history as a prominent attorney and

defender of civil rights in Cleveland, including serving as president of the

NAACP. He served on Cleveland City Council for 26 years, for the last 18 as

council president. He has further contributed greatly to the Cleveland area

throughout his lifetime and received numerous awards for his commitment to the

community.
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11271 We see little chance that respondent will repeat the ethical

mistakes committed in this case. But he compromised his duties to the public and

the legal profession, and thus, a six-month suspension from practice, with the

suspension stayed on the condition of no further misconduct, is appropriate.

1128) We therefore suspend respondent from the practice of law in Ohio

for six months; however, the suspension is stayed on the condition that respondent

refrain from further acts and omissions constituting professional misconduct. If

respondent fails to comply with this condition, the stay will be lifted and

respondent will serve the six-month suspension.

{¶ 29} Costs are taxed to respondent.

Judgment accordingly.

MoYER, C.J., and LuDIDBHRG STRaTTOrr, O'Cortrrox, LnTrz.IrrGER, and

CurP, JJ., concur.

PFEIF'aR and O'DoN.nrF'LL, JJ., dissent and would publicly reprimand the

respondent.

Jonathan E. Coughlan, Disciplinary Counsel, and Joseph M. Caligiuri,

Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, for relator.

Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, L.L.P., Charles Rockwell Saxbe, and Joseph C.

Pickens; and Clarence Rogers, for respondent.
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